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Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408)292-2116

June 11, 2002

File No. 4-02-742-S8T

Ms. Elaine Kirk

Marks Management Co.

555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1205
San Francisco, California 94111

SUBJECT: SOIL SAMPLING BENEATH REMOVED
UST FROM THE PROPERTY
Located at 3800 San Pablo Avenue, in
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Kirk:

Per your request and authorization, our firm has conducted soil sampling services
beneath the removed underground storage tanks from the property located at 3800 San
Pablo Avenue, in Emeryville, California (Figure 1). The sampling and analytical testing
were conducted in accordance with state and local agencies’ standard procedures. The
soil sampling was conducted under the supervision of Mr. Robert Weston with Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency-Environmental Health Services (ACHCSA-EHS).

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

On May 2, 2002, after the excavation and removal of one 550 gailon and one

1000 gallon heating oil tanks, five discrete soil samples were collected from beneath the
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excavated USTs area at a depth of approximately 7 feet below the surface by Enviro Soil
Tech Consultants (ESTC) field engineer. Soil samples from the removed tanks were
labeled as T1-7-1 and T2-6.5-1. The approximate locations of soil samples are shown on

Figure 2, and Table 1 summarizes the soil sample analytical results.

Based on the odor and discoloration of the samples, Mr. Robert Weston with
ACHCSA-EHS suggested that the over-excavation of the tanks’ pit areas and sampling of
the over-excavation area. Therefore, the tanks’ pits were over-excavated to the depth of
10 to 11 feet, and additional soil samples were collected. The soil samples were labeled
as T1-10-2, T2-8.5-2 and T2-11-3. The excavated soil was stockpiled at the back of the

property and covered with visquine for further sampling and disposal.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES:

Soil sample was collected in a clean tube with the aid of hand sampler by moving
aside slough materials and retrieving native materials from the specified and measured
depth. A clean two-inch diameter brass tube sampler was driven into the soil.
Immediately upon sampling, the tube ends were covered with aluminum foil and plastic
caps, sealed, labeled and placed in a cold ice chest for transport to Curtis & Tompkins,

Ltd., in Berkeley, with a proper chain-of-custody documentation.

LABORATORY ANALYSES:

Per the request of Mr. Robert Weston with ACHCSA-EHS, the soil samples from
underground storage tank excavation were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as

gasoline and diesel (TPHg and TPHd) per EPA Methods 5030/8015B; Benzene, Toluene,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 2
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Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) and other
fuel hydrocarbon oxygenates compounds per EPA Method 8260, Total Oil & Grease
(TOG) per EPA Method 8015B; Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOC) per EPA
Method 8270; Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB) per EPA Method 8082; PNA; Creosote
and five CAM metals. The result of soil sample analyses is summarized in Table 1. The

laboratory test results with the chain-of-custody are attached in Appendix "C".

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

Soil sample from the tank excavation detected levels of TPHg ranging from 26
milligram per kilogram (mg/Kg) to the maximum of 440 mg/Kg, TPHd ranging from 18
mg/Kg to maximum of 280 mg/Kg; TOG ranging from 18 mg/Kg to maximum of 304
mg/Kg; Ethylbenzene ranging from non-detectable to the maximum of 3200 microgram
per kilogram (ug/Kg); Total Xylenes from non-detectable to maximum of 480 ug/Kg;
Cadmium from 0.85 to maximum of 1 pg/Kg; Chromium ranging from 25 pg/Kg to the
maximum of 29 pg/Kg, Nickel from 36 pg/Kg to the maximum of 54 ng/Kg; Lead
ranging from 4.2 ug/Kg to the maximum of 5.3 pg/Kg and Zinc from 35 pg/Kg to
maximum of 47 ug/Kg. Other fuel hydrocarbon oxygenated compounds were detected in
all soil samples. Five soil samples detected Benzene, Toluene, MTBE, PNA, Creosote

and SVOC below laboratory detection limit.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENATION:

Based on the results of the laboratory for the soil samples collected from the tanks
pits, the contamination was reduced with the depth increase. However, the final results
indicated that there is still some residual contamination left behind; therefore, to assure

the water quality, further investigation may be required by ACHCSA-EHS.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 3
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This report must be submitted to the ACHCSA-EHS and Regional Water Quality
Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB-SFBR) for their comments and

recommendations.

LIMITATIONS:

This report was prepared in accordance with the currently accepted standards for
environmental investigation. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the
subject site during sampling. No other warranties, expressed or implied, as to the

professional advice provided are made.

It has been a pleasure to be of service to you on this project. If you have any
questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact our office at (408)

297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.

GENERAL MANAGER C. E #3492&

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 4
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLES
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg, TPHd and TOG Results in Milligram Per Kilogram (mg/Kg)

Date Sample No. Depth (ft.) TPHg TPHd TOG
5/02/02 T1-7-1 7 440 280L 304LY
T1-10-2 10 26 97L 106.9LY
T2-6.5-1 6.5 46 29L 29L
T2-8.5-2 8.5 370 24L 24L
12-11-3 11 59 18L 18L

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 1 CONT'D

SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLES
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

BTEX, MTBE, EPA 8270, PNA and CREOSOTE Results in Microgram Per Kilogram (pg/Kg)

Date Sample No. B T E X MTBE EPA 8270 PNA Creosote
5/02/02 T1-7-1 ND<130 ND<130 ND<130 ND<130 ND<130 ND<330 ND<12 ND<3300
T1-10-2 ND<23 ND<23 ND<23 ND<23 ND<23 ND<340 ND<12 ND<3400

T2-6.5-1 ND<25 ND<25 57 ND<25 ND<25 NID<330 ND<12 ND<3300

12-8.5-2 ND<130 ND<130 3200 480 ND<130 ND<330 ND<12 ND<3300

T2-11-3 ND<13 ND<13 69 ND<13 ND<13 ND<330 ND<12 ND<3300

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

MTBE — Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

EPA 8260 — Fuel Hydrocarbons Oxygenated Compounds
PNA (EPA 8280) — Dioxins & Furans

L - Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

TPHg — Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes

TOG — Total Oil & Grease

EPA 8270 — Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

Y - Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE1 CONT'D
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLES
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

EPA 8260 and CAM Metals Results in Microgram Per Kilogram (ug/Kg)

Date &\anle No. EPA 8260 CAM Metals
5/02/02 T1-7-1 Isopropylbenzene 260 Cadmium 0.85
Propylbenzene 910 Chromium 26
n-Butylbenzene 490 Nickel 37
Lead 4.7
Zine 35
T1-10-2 Isopropylbenzene 37 Cadmium 0.96
Propylbenzene 140 Chromium 29
n-Butylbenzene 67 Nickel 38
Lead 7.4
Zinc 47
T2-6.5-1 Ethylbenzene 57 Cadmium 0.95
Isopropylbenzene 130 Chromium 28
Propylbenzene 640 Nickel 37
sec-Butylbenzene 150 Lead 4.2
para-Isopropyl Toluene 130 Zinc 44
n-Butylbenzene 670
T2-8.5-2 Ethylbenzene 3200 | Cadmium (.86
m,p-Xylenes 480 | Chromium 25
Isopropylbenzene 650 | Nickel 36
Propylbenzene 2800 | Lead 5.3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 370 Zinc 34
sec-Butylbenzene 380
para-Isopropyl Toluene 510
n-Butylbenzene 1900
Naphthalene 250
T2-11-3 Acetone 59 Cadmium 1
2-Butanone 36 Chromium 29
Ethylbenzene 69 Nickel 54
Propylbenzene 39 Lead 5.7
n-Butylbenzene 19 Zinc 42

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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‘CUFI’ IS & Tompkms Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Hfth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 484-09C0

NALYTICA
Prepéred‘f@_

131 Tully Road .
San Jose,; CA 13

Date: 14-MAY-02
Lab Job Number: 158420
Project ID: 4-02-742-ST

Location: N/A

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

A,

PrOJec

Reviewed by:

Cp s Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

CA ELAP # 1459 Page 1 of _ 72



Cb Curtis & Tompikins. Lid.

Laboratory Number: 158420
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
Project Name: Standard
Project #: 4.02-742-ST
Receipt Date: 05/03/02
CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for five soil
samples received from the above referenced project on May 3%, 2002. The samples were
received cold and intact.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (EPA 8015B(M)):

The recoveries for the triflucrotoluene surrogate for client ID T2-8.5-2 (C&T ID 158420-004)
and the bromofluorobenzene surrogates for all other samples were over the acceptable QC
limits due to coelution of sample hydrocarbons with these surrogates. The recovery and the
relative percent difference between the sample spike (C&T ID 158425-001) and its
duplicate were outside the acceptable QC limits for gasoline for batch number 72096. This
sample was not submitted by the client but was in the same batch. The associated blank
spike and its duplicate were acceptable so the quality of the sample data should not be
affected. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (EPA 8015B(M));

No analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable QOrganics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8270C):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (EPA 8082):

No other analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B):

No analytical problems were encountered.
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c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: §420 30

:Cllent Enviro Soil Tech Censultants /eis: 8015B (M)
Projectd: 4-02-742-8T

li

IE

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: mg/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as_received

ield ID: Ti-7-1 Diln Fac: 10.00
vpe: SAMPLE Batchi#: 72096
ab ID: 158420-001 Analyzed: 05/07/02

B CCRATIE TR
Gasollne C7 C12

Tri uorotoiﬁéne TFT . -14.
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 206 * 60-146

ield ID: T1-10-2 Diln Fac: 1.000
vpe: SAMPLE Batch#: 72075
ab ID: 158420-002 Analyzed: 05/07/02

Analvbe:

.Gasollne c7-C12

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 127 58-144

Bromcfluorcbenzene (FID) 161 * £0-146

ield ID: T2-6.5-1 Diln Fac: 1.000

vpe: SLMPLE Batchi: 7207%

ab ID: 158420-003 Analyzed: 0s/07/02
{ IR R Anal";?’t

'Gasollne C7 C12

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 129 5g-144

Bromeoflucrobhenzene (FID) 191 * /0-14%

Field ID: T2-8.5-2 Diln Fac: 25.040
ype: SAMPLE Batch#: 72075

ab ID: 158420-004 Analyzed: 05/06/02

'Gasollne C7 C12-

T T Surroga ZRE LLL
Trlfluorotoluene FID) 192 * 58§-144
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 138 60-146

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected

L= Reportlng Limit
age 1
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I GCO4 TVH 'J' Data File FID
lSample Name : 15B420-001, 72096, TVH ONLY Sample #: A Page 1 of 1
FileName 1 Gi\GCO4\DATA\127J021.raw Pate : 5/8/02 06:48 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 5/7/02 0B:25 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 26.00 min Low Point : 48.73 mv High Point : 481.03 mV
'Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 49 mv Plot Scale: 432.3 mv
Response [mV]
l - ) o (N N N
n O o @) h
O O O O O
l o Lot b bypee Peea e Ly g
l _C—G
. U7 . . 517
N _—3—5.77
—8.21
TRIFLUQO - ; 6.44
— : 7.04 2 44
N i T.77 )
l 8.34
C-8 - 8.79
1 9.15
. 0.49 0.73
5 B ————"10.08 )
l__{ ! 91 —==——10.5
= = ==ERLER
~ - ‘_1_1_8_6:._ 11.49
| (O 1385
— - = 13.05 — 16%.33
2 - ; ———taTe14.04
5‘ — ] T ——= 1454, 15.11
Y IBROMOF - : 15.41
l -1G-10 _ 15.90
l T . 19.27
M :_;— Q79
~ Z 203 20.42
l C-12 -
M‘-‘—-—!
on




FileName

LU

T

GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID
'Sample Name : 158420-003,72075,tvh only Sample ¢#: a Page 1 of 1
¢ GiAGCO4\DATAN1Z6J023, raw Date : 5/7/02 01:23 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 5/7/02 12:57 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min gnd Time : 26.00 min Low Point @ 46,28 mv High Point @ 553.96 mV
lScale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 46 mV Plot Scale: 507.7 mv
45 - | Response [mV]
— M (N £ o)
O O O O -]
) O O ) -]
- Lo b b Lo e Bt g |
] -+CB
T1.20
= 147 1862
_ —=—1.84
VK] 2.22
c-6 - : 2.67
— a5’ 3.48
I — 4 13'
f : 4.41
-7 - 517
| I——0
‘ —B.21
TRIFLUO - | 6.44
— = ———7.03 74
_ #47
8.34
C-8 - 8.79
] 0.4 9.14
o 48 72
o - ~———10.08
10.56
S AN,
V' BROMOF - - ' 15.41
—C-10 -
N
© 20.42
c-12 - 22.66
N _ 23.23
" i 24.60
T 25.21

'---ﬁw'fa--_--




lSample Name :

FilaName
: TVHBTXE

Method
gtart Time : 0.00 min
Scale Factor: 1.0

'.—/&1,8.6»9.)

GC04 TVH 'J’

158420-004,72075, tvh only
¢ GIAGCOAADATAN126J012. raw

End Time : 26,00 min
Plot Offset: 5B mV

Sample #: a

Date : 5/6/02
Time of Injection: $/6/02 06:25 BM
Low Point

58.10 mV

Plot Scale: 212.3 mV

06:51 PM

Data File FID

High Peint <

Response [mMmV]

270.44 my

N — ) N
l O o o n
O O o O
o A I N N A Y BRI [ [
I _ —+CB
- 119
; 61
l - . 52.21
w1C:-G - - 5 2.87
= 3.47
' - =413 4 49
Y e-7 - 5.17
' B =575
=5, 21
TRIFLUO - 6.58
—7 e —7.03 243
' N i 7.73
_ 8.34
c-8 - 8.79
= o4 .14
' o _§10.08 i
- ’ =001 . 1,
liﬁ _______ 111.lts16
PO - 8% 08
O 1235 1257
- - 13.04
—
B - 3345
= - i 14.03
o = '}
V' IBROMOF - = ' 15.41

—C-10 -

19.28




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030R
Client: Enviro Scil Tech Consultants Analysis: BOL1SB (M)
Projectd: 4-02-742-8T
Matrix: So1l Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: mg/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received
ield ID: T2-11-3 Diln Fac: 1.000
vpe: SAMPLE Batcht: 72075
Lab ID: 158420-005 Analyzed: 05/07/02

IFIDJ 141 —55-144
(FID) 157 *  60-146

”Trlfluorotoluene
Bromofluorchenz

vpe BLANK Batchi: 72075
ab ID: QC177586 Analyzed: p5/06/02
iln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline c7-c1g'

HEE EUTraaat ] mit

Trifluorctcluene (FID) 103 Lg8-144

Bromoflucrcbenzene (FID) 102 60-146

ype BLANK Batch#: 72096

ab ID: QC177673 Analyzed: 05/07/02
iln Fac: 1.000

Gasollne C7 C12

uorotoiuene'(FID] 58—144
Bromofluorcobenzene (FID) 92 60-146

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected

l’Iage gort 1n% Limit




GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Sample Name : 158420-005,72075,tvh only Sample #: a

Page 1 of 1
FileName 1 GiNGCO4\DATAN1Z26J024 . raw Date : 5/7/02 01:59 AM
Method 1 TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 5/7/02 01:33 AM
.Start Time : £.00 min End Time 1 26.00 min Low Point : 55.28 mV High Point ; 381.0B nv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 55 mv Plot Scale: 325.8 mV
l - Response [mV]
T2-1-3
— — ) b (N (A
l o o S 3 ) %
)] > - - O O
. (N T T O T O 0 A A A A B O O
' B +CB
.20
- 147 _
| = ez
l C-6 - ZE.X! 267
- =R
B 3.48
- B — 4.13
: 4.42
Ul_c_7 _
l B i 5.76
22
TRIFLUO - — 4%
— _ —7.03 2 44
' B : 777
; B 8.34
lc-8 - . 8.79
l — = %
o5 ———10.08
— 10.66
—. — ————=—10.91 116
'3 R 1148
D] = Fr208_ 34
i 12.58
._ : 13.05 5 2q
o ; 13.68
3 - -14.04
55— 3%“%@ 09
2" IBROMOF - ' 15.41
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c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA S5030B
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: 801ERB (M)
Projecti: 4-02-742-8T

Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC177674 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 72098
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 05/07/02

Gasoline C7-Cl2 7 16.00 9.763 98 78-120

Trifluorotoluene (FID} lzé”
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108




'ample Name :

GC04 TVH

|J"l

Data File FID

CCV/LCS, QCLl77674,72096,02W30643, 575000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
FileName 1 GIAGCQ4ANDATAN1ZTJ003. raw Date : 5/7/02 0B:57 AM
Metnod : TVHBTXE Time of Injectien: 5/7/02 08:30 AM
tart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Polnt : 54,35 mV High Point : 400.04 mV
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: 54 mv Plot Scale: 345.7 nV
l Response [mV]
| £ <)
CQ%LSOJHM{’ > :1 — N W o & N
O o O n O n -
O )] - ) o O -]
o e e b b e fr g b b
l ~ +CB
=120 —— 1.47
I 3 2.21
l _C-G -
w_c_7 -
l TRIFLUO - 9g§ 6.59
' | - 7.77
8.34
_iC-8 - 8.96
—_ J>9.71
— >-10.57
i S
: N E ' éﬁ
| 12 60 12.82
13.34
. 13.85
J— . : 1
S S
BROMOF - e 15.41
—|c-10 -z 15.91 16.21
_ <~ 16907
17.35
A
l O
' cC-12 -
I .
(BN !



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA GQ30B
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: BOL5R {M)
Project¥: 4-02-742-8T

Type: BS Basis: ag received
Lab ID: QC177587 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 72075
Units: mg/Xg Analyzed: 0s/06/02

Gasoline ¢7-C12 10.00 9.854 99 78-120

Trifluorctoluene (FID) 126‘ 5B8-144
Bromoflucrobenzene {FID) 107 60-146

age 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompkins, L.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Envire Secil Tech Consultants Analysis: 8015B (M)
Project#: 4-02-742-8T

Type: BSD Basis: as received
Lab ID: QCI77650 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 72075
Units: me/ Kg Analyzed: 05/07/02

N S N =N e

Gasoline C7-C12

Triflucrctoluene (Fibi Qﬁ;144
Bromof luorobenzene {FID) 110 60-146

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab #: 158420 Frep: EPA 5030B
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: 8015B (M)
Projectt: 4-02-742-8T
Field ID: 2222222227 Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 158425-001 Batch#: 72096
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: mg/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/08/02
' Type: Ms Lab ID: QC177675
[Gasoline C7-Ciz <0.1700 10.75 5.049 47 44-133
R
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 1158 58-144
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 104 60-146
lrype MSD Lab ID: QC177676

Gascllne C7-C12 10.42 2.976 29 * 44-133 49 * 31

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 108
Bromocfluocrcbenzene (FID) 103

58-144
60-146

i
!
I
!
!
1

*= Value outside of QC limits;

gee narrative
lPD: Relative Percent Difference



c Curtis & Tompkins. Lia.

Lak #: 158420 Prep: SHAKEE TABLE

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA BO15B (M)

Projectt: 4-02-742-8ST

Matrix: Soil Batchit: 72086

Units: mg/Kg Sampled: 05/03/02

Basis;: ags received Received: 05/03/02

Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 05/06/02
'ield ID: Ti-7-1 Lab ID: 158420-0C1
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 05/06/02

T Analyte
Diesel Cl0-C24 280 L
Motor Qil C24-C36 249 L Y

mn o~
< Qa

Hexacosane 94 48-137
ield ID: T1-10-2 Lab ID: 158420-002
vpe SAMPLE Analyzed: o5/06/02

Diesel clo-C24 1
Motor ©il C24-C36 9.9 L Y 5.

L o Surrag, B
Hexacosane 101 48-137

.ield 1D; T2-6.5-1 Lab ID: 158420-003
pe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 05/06/02
Diesel Cl0-C24 1.0
otor 011 C24-C36 ND 5.0

iﬁexacosane 99 48-137

l;: Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
l;ge 1 of 2




Chromatogram

'Sample Name : 158420-001,72086 Sample #: 72086 Page 1 of 1
Filedame ¢ G:\GC13\CHB\126B012.RAW Date : 5/7/02 09:06 AM
ethod ; BTEHQ72.MTH Time of Injecticn: 3/6/02 10:37 PM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 19.43 mV High Point : 927.35 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Qffset: 19 mv Plot Scale: 907.9 mV

I Tl B —7 ’J Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

lbam:\?e Name : 158420-002,72086 Sample ¥: 72086 Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ GiAGCI3\CHB\12AB013.RAW Date : 3/7/02 09:07 AM
Method BTEHO072.MTH Time of Injection: 5/6/02 11:16 BM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time 1 31.91 min Low Point : 19.9%0 mv High Point : 555.49 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 20 mv Plot Scale: 335.6 mV
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c Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: SHAKER TARLE
lient: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B0O15B({M)
roject#: 4-02-742-8T
atrix: Soil Batchi: 72086

Units: mg/ kg Sampled: 05/03/02
asis: as received Received: 05/03/02
iln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 05/06/02

!ield ID: T2-8.5-2 Lab ID: 158420-004
e: SAMPLE Analyzed: 05/07/02

8

Diesel Cl0-C24 ”.24 L
otor ©il C24-C3a ND

L2 )
o o

'—lexacosane 101 48-137
1ield ID: T2-11-3 Lab ID: 158420-005
ype: SAMPLE Analyzed: 05/07/02

iesel C10-C24 18 L

Moteor ©il C24-C36 ND

um
o O

!Hexacosane 7 B 78 - 48 —137
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 05/06/02
L ID: QC177635 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

"R
o of

ctor 011 C24-C36 ND

exacosane 97 48-137

lL: Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation
Y= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not regemble standard
= Not Detected
Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2

- .




Sample Mame :
+ G:\GC13\CHB\126B014.RAW
: BTEHD72,.MTH

ileName
ethod

158420-003, 72086

tart Time

Scale

Factor:

1 0.01 min

0.0

S~
N\

\

1\){

End Time
Plot Offset:

Chromatogram

: 31.91 min
20 mv

Sample #: 72086
Date :

Low Point :
Plot Scale:

20.44 mv
438,7 nv

Response [mV]

™~

on

[ow]
HAN

5/7/02 09:07 AM
Time of Injection: 5/6/02

Page 1 of 1
11:56 BN
High Point : 459.12 mV
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Sample MName :

ileName
ethod
tart Time

Scale Fa

ctor:

Chromatogram

158420-004, 72086 Sample #: 72086 Page 1 of 1
t GIAGCL3\CHB\126B015.RAW Date : 3/7/02 09:08 AM
BTEHN72.MTH Time of Injection: 5/7/02 12:35 AM
i 0,01 min Bnd Tire : 31,91 min Low Point @ 24.74 mV High Point : 455.56 mv
Plot Offset: 25 mV Blot Scale: 430.8 mV

0.0

Response [mV]
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l Chromatogram

Sample Name : 158420-005,72086 Sample #: 72086 Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ G:\GC13\CHB\126B016.RAW Date : 5/7/02 09:08 AM
ethod 1 BTEHO7Z.MTH Time of Injecticn: 5/7/02 01:15 AM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 24,85 mv High Point : 422.44 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 29 mv Plot Scale: 393.6 mv
l TQ‘ .y ~3 . Response [mV)
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

158420 Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Envirc S0il Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B015B (M)
4-02-742-5T
ZZ2LE22222 Batchi: 72086
158413-001 Sampled: 05/03/02
Soil Received: 05/03/02
mg/Kg Prepared: 05/06/02
as received Analyzed: 05/06/02
1.00Q
MS Lab ID: QC177637

lHexacosane 95 48-137

'ypez MSD Lab ID: QC177638

[Diesel C10-C24 50.45 53.11 94 315-145 2 a8

'Hexacosane 93 48-137

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1



l Chromatogram

mple Name : cev, 02ws0418,dsl Sample #: 100mg/L Page 1 of 1
lleName 1 G:\GC13\CHB\126B003.RAW Date : 5/6/02 03:15 PM

bt hod ; BTEHO?2 .MTH Time of Injection: 5/6/02 02:28 BM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point ; 28.20 m¥ High Point : 184.92 mV

cale Factor: 0.0 ° elot Offset: 28 mV plot Scale: 156.7 mV

é 55/\) S—T—Dj ' Response [mV]
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l | Chromatogram

mple Name @ cov,02ws06789,mo Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
[1eName : B:\GC13\CHB\126BC04 .RAW Date : 5/6/02 04:22 PM

thod ; BTERO7Z2.MTH Time of Injection: 5/6/02 03:08 PM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31,91 min Low Point i 31.94 m¥ High Point : 177.39 WV
'cale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 32 mV Plot Scale: 145.5 mV
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

158420 Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8015B (M)
4-02-742-8T

LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
QCl77638 Batch#: 72086

Soil Prepared: 05/06/02
mg/Kg Analyzed: 05/06/02

as received

age 1 of 1



C

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Envira Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8260B
Prociject#: 4-02-742-5T

Field ID: T1-7-1 Diln Fac: 25.00

Lab ID: 158420-001 Batch#: 72101
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as regeived Analyzed: 05/07/02

Frecn 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlecroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Frecn 113
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichlaroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
¢ig-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Z2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

6888555588 5858856868686868568858833888358333%8

250
250
250
250
250
130
S00
130
130
500
130
130
130
300
13¢
250
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
250
130
130
130
130
250
130
130

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltc

Lab #: 158420 Prep EPA 5030B
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants BAnalysis: EPA B8260B
Projectc#: 4-02-742-8T
Field ID: T1-7-1 Diln Fac: 25.00
Lab ID: 158420-001 Batch#: 72101
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/07/02
Dibromochloromethane ND
1, 2-Dibremoethane ND 130
Chlorcbenzene ND 130
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 130
Ethylbenzene ND 130
m,p-Xylenes ND 130
o-Xylene ND 130
Styrene ND 130
IBromoform ND 130
Isopropylbenzene 260 130
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 130
1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 130
lPropylbenzene g91a 130
Bromobenzene ND 130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 130
'2-Chlorotoluene ND 130
4-Chlorotoluene ND 130
tert-Butylbenzene ND 130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 130
sec-Butylbenzene ND 130
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 130
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 130
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 130
n-Butylbenzene 490 130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 130
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 130
1,2,4-Trichlorcbhenzene ND 130
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 130
Naphthalene ND 130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenes ND 130
Dibromofluoromethane 93
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 102 75-128
Toluene-ds 102 80-111
Bromofluorohenzene 102 77-126
= Not Detected
(E: Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B
Projectf: 4-02-742-8T

Field ID: T1-10-2 Diln Fag: 4.545

Lab ID: 158420-002 Batch#: 72100
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: ug/Kg Received: 0s5/03/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/07/02

Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichloroflucromethane

Acetone

Freon 113

ll ,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride

Carbon Disulfide

Freon 12 T
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride

MTBE
I trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorcethane
l 2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chleoroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane

1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromedichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane
2-Hexanorne
1.3-Dichloropropane
Tecrachloroethene

6888858688565 886568888558¢8385885¢888888888]

45
45
45
45
45
23
21
23
23
o1
23
23
23
230
23
45
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
45
23
23
23
23
45
23
23

= Not Detected
L= Repcrting Limit
age 1 of 2



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #:

158420 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Enviro 80il Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8260B
Project: 4-02-742-8T
Field ID: T1-10-2 Diln Fac: 4.545
Lab ID: 158420-002 Batchi: 72100
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/07/02

Dikromcchloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlcorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlerotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlcrobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chlorcpropane

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene

E5888E E8EE5858888 88 B885888889

37

140

67

23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

Dibromof luoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds

Bromofluorcbenzene

102
108
104
29

63-133
75-128
80-111
77-126

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B
lProiect#: 4-02-742-8T

Field ID: T2-6.5-1 Diln Fac: 5.0060

Lab ID: 158420-003 Batch#: 72100
lMatrix: Seil Sampled: gs/03/02

Units: ug/Kg Received: 065/03/02

Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/07/02

Frecn 12
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chleoride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichloroflucromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

e RN ]

MTBE

l trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene

Vinyl Acetate

1,1-Dichloroethane

l 2-Butanone
¢cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

2,2-Dichlorcpropane
Chloroform

l Bromochloromethane

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene

I Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

'Tri chloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane

Bromodichloxromethane
Dibromomethane

'4 -Methyl-2-Pentanone

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Toluene
: trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

1,1,2-Trichlorocethane
2-Hexanocne
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

%%%%55%%%%%5%%555%%55555555%5%555%%5%§

50

50
50
50
50
25
100
25
25
100
25
25
25
250
25
50
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
50
25
25
25
25
50
25
25

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2




c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA S030B
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B
Projectf: 4-02-742-5T

Field ID: T2-6.5-1 Diln Fac: 5.000

Lab ID: 158420-003 Batch#: 72100
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/07/02

) I s W =R =

Dibraomochloromethane

1,2-Dibromoethane

Chlorcbenzene

1,i,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromeform

Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
i,2,3-Trichloraopropane
Propylbenzene

Bromobenzene

i,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

4-Chlcerotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene

para-Isopropyl Toluene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

n-Butylbenzene

1,2-Dichlcrobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorokenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene

' 2-Chlorotoluene

588688 58 5888 8833

g88888 88

57

130

640

150
130

670

25

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

e

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-ds8
Bromofluarchenzene

101
107
95

115

63-133
75-128
80-111
77-126

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

age 2 of 2



‘ Curlis & Tompkins, Ltd

.. IR &Em

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B

Client: Envirg S¢il Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8260B
lProiect#: 4-02-742-8T

Field ID: T2-8.5-2 Diln Fac: 25.00

Lab ID: 158420-004 Batchi#: 72101
.Matrix: S0il Sampled: 05/03/02

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/03/02
'Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/07/02

Freon 12 ND 250

Chloromethane ND 250

Vinyl Chloride ND 250

Bromomethane ND 250

Chloroethane ND 250

Trichlerofluoromethane ND 130

Acetone ND 500

Freon 113 ND 130

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 130

Methylene Chloride ND 500

Carbon Disulfide ND 130

MTBE ND 130
ltransvl, 2-Dichloroethene ND 130

Vinyl Acetate ND 1,300

1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 130
I2-Butanone ND 250

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 130

2,2-Dichlorepropane ND 130
ichloroform ND 130

Bromochloromethane ND 130

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 130

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 130
lCarbon Tetrachloride ND 130

1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 130

Benzene ND 130
lTrichloroethene ND 130

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 130

Bromodichloromethane ND 130

Dibromomethane ND 130
l4fMethyl—2—Pentanone ND 250

cis-1,3-Dichlorocpropene ND 130

Toluene ND 130
.trans-l, 3-Dichloropropene ND 130

1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 130

2-Hexanone ND 250
ll, 3-Dichloropropane NG 130

Tetrachlorcoethene ND 130

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2

-



c Curtis & Tompkins., LG

Lab #: 158420 Prep EPA 5030B
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B
Projecti: 4-02-742-8T
Field ID: T2-8.5-2 Diln Fac: 25.00
Lab ID: 158420-004 Batch#: 72101
lMatrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: ug/Kg : Received: 05/03/02
Bagis: as received Analyzed: 05/07/02
Dibromochloromethane ND 130
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 130
Chlorcbhenzene ND 130
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 130
Ethylbenzene 3,200 130
m,p-Xylenes 480 130
o-Xylene ND 130
Styrene ND 130
Bromoform ND 130
l Isopropylbenzene 650 130
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 130
1,2,3-Trichlorcpropane ND 130
l Propylbenzene 2,800 130
Bromobenzene ND 130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 370 130
l2-Chlorotoluene ND 130
4-Chlorctoluene ND 130
tert-Butylbenzene ND 130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 130
lsec—Butylbenzene 380 130
para-Isopropyl Toluene 510 130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 130
. 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 130
n-Butylhenzene 1,200 130
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 130
'l,2—Dibromo-3»(‘.'hloropropane ND 130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 130
Eexachlorobutadiene ND 130
Naphthalene 250 130
ll ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 130
8
Dibromof luoromethane 90 63-133
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 107 75-128
Toluene-ds 99 80-111
Bromofluorcbenzene 110 77-126
= Not Detected
@: Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2




C

Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Enviro Seil Tech Consultants Analysisa: EPA 8260B
Projecti: 4-02-742-8T

Field ID: T2-11-3 Diln Fac: 2.500

Lab ID: 158420-005 Batch#: 72100
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 0s/03/02
Units;: ug/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 0s/07/02

i

i

Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTEE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorecethane
2-Butancne
cig-1,2-Dichlorcethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichlorcpropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichlorcpropane
Tetracnloroethene

5658858888 858585838¢808888 858588888 588883

59

36

130
i3
25
13
13
i3
13
i3
13
13
i3
i3
i3
i3
13
i3
25
13
13
13
13
25
13
13

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 2
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Lab #: 158420 Frep EPA 5030B
Client: Enviro Scoil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA BZ60B
Proijectf: 4-02-742-5T

Field ID: T2-11-3 Diln Fac: 2.500

Lak ID: 158420-005 Batcht: 72100
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: Q5/07/02

A TN TN AP TN S NS WE N S A

Dibromochloromethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromeform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromcbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorocbenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

5888

658888 85885588888 85838858

69

39

19

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

Dibromoflucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dsg

Bromof luorobenzene

o8
108
100
26

63-133
75-128
80-111
77-126

Not Detected

$E= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2




I ‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Enviroc Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B

'Pro-]ect#: 4-02-742-8T
Field ID: T2-11-3 Diln Fac: 2.500
MSS Lab ID: 158420-005 Batch#: 72100

IMatrix: Soil Sampled: os5/03/02
Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/03/02

lBasis: as received Analyzed: 05/07/02
vpe : MS Lab ID: QC177719
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.100 125.0 93.65 75 £7-134
Benzene <0.7500 125.0 100.5 79 55-125
Trichloroethene <1.400 125.0 116.3 91 37-133
Toluene <0.8B00 125.0 104.5 84 48-1231
Chlorobenzene <1.100 125.0 96.19 77 42-128

Dibromecfluoromethane 101 63-133
1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4d4 103 75-128
Toluene-dB 104 g0-111
Bromcfluorobenzene 95 77-126
"ype: MSD Lab ID: QC177720

20

,1-Dichloroethene 125.0 102.3 82 £7-134 9
Benzene 125.0 109.9 87 55-125 9 20
Trichloroethene 125.0 1325.0 98 37-133 7 21
Toluene 125.0 114.9 82 48-131 9 20
Chlorobenzene 125.0 105.1 84 42-128 9 23

Dibremofluoromethane 104 63-133
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 75-128
Toluene-ds 101 80-111
Bromefluorobenzene 94 77-126

.

age 1 of 1

!PD: Relative Percent Difference




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Projectf: 4-02-742-ST

Type: BLANK Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC1l77691 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 72100
Units: ug/Kg : Analyzed: 05/07/02

Freon 12
Chloromethane
vVinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane

Lak #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B

Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone
Frecn 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide
MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
lvinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
l 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1, 2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromedichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichlorcpropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

o O O C O 00O 00 000

[

[ o I w

[
mnuUnmormuuvuonmO BLUuOMULUWuEDmU U,

<o O

5885855566568 88888588888858¢88858¢888888888

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B

Client: Enviro So0il Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8260B

Project$: 4-02-742-8T

Type: BLANK Basis: as received

Lab ID: QCl77691 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 72100

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/07/02
5

1,2-Dibromoethane

Chlorchenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes

c-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chleorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichleorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorohutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

588868868868 585858¢688858588865888¢8858

e ;g,g e e e m;m
OO0 00000 OO0 0 0000000000000 00000

Dibromof luorcmethane
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

104
lle
102
25

63-133
75-128
go-111
77-126

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

age 2 of 2




l c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Projecth: 4-02-742-8T

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QCL1l77653 Batchit: 72101
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 0s/07/02
Units: ug/L '

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Enviroc Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EBA 8260B

(I
o oo

Freon 12
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlarofluoromethane

lAcetone

Frecn 113

1,1-Dichlorcethene

l Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE

trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene
Vinyl Acetate

| ol
o o

]

8]
MmO oMmuEuUuEuuuUuouonuUuEonoonnobnnn oMoy

L0

1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
lBromochloromethane
i,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
I 1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
l Trichlorcethene

(=

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
I 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2 ~Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2
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c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Units: ug/L

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8260B
Projectd: 4-02-742-8T

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC177693 Batch#: 72101
Matrix: Water Analyzed: p5/07/02

1,2-Dikromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromcbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorctoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Iscpropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dikromc-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

58858856858 5858658586883858883883%8

(SO R B o UGy Sy SO ST g By Ny i R R G ¥ 3 I By S IRy B G 0 B BW s IS SRR F I T G BB 4

OO 00 OO0 Q00000 000000000 000000

Dibromoflucromethane 103
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 115
Toluene-ds 105
Bromofluorchenzene 95

63-133
75-128

80-111
77-126

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2



c Curis & Tampkins. Lid.

Lab #: Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B8260B
Projecty: 4-02-742-8T

Matrix: Soil Diln Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/Kg Batch#: 72100
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/07/02
vpe: BS Lab ID: QC177689

1,1-Dichloroethene 50.00 46 .56 a3 70-131
Benzene 50.00 46 .37 93 77-120
Trichlioroethene 50.00 51.99 104 79-120
Toluene 50.00 48.41 97 80-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 47.36 95 80-120

7 Gate. ES
Dibromeofluoromethane 111 63-133
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 75-128
Toluene-ds 100 80-111

Bromofluorobenzene 92 77-126

.

ype: BSD Lab ID: QC177690

1,1-Dichloroethene [

Benzene 50.00 44 .78 20 77-120 3 20
Trichlorocethene 50.00 §0.40 101 79-120 3 20
Toluene 50.00 47.42 95 80-120 2 20
Chlorobenzene 50.00 43.79 88 80-120 8 20

N .

Dibromofluoromethane 107 63-133
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 75-128
Toluene-ds 103 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 25 77-126

[ =

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1

- .



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Projectt:

158420
Bnviro Scil Tech Ceonsultants
4-02-742-ST

Prep:

Analysis:

EPA 8260B

LCs

QC177692
Water

ug/L

Diln Fac:

Batch#:

Analyzed:

1,1-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene

Chlorobenzene

77-120

79-120
g0-12¢
80-120

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Tcluene-dB
Bromofluorobenzene

age 1 of 1




LABORATORY NUMBER: 158420

CLIENT: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

MATRI¥: Socil

c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

DATE SAMPLED: May 3rd, 2002
DATE RECEIVED: May 3rd, 2002
DATE ANALYZED: May 8th, 2002
BATCH#: 72112

ANALYSIS: Creosote

ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA B270C

LAaBE 1D SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS EP T
158420-001 T1-7-1 ND ug/Kg 3300
158420-002 T1-10-2 ND ug/Kg 3400
158420-003 T2-6.5-1 ND ug /Kg 3300
158420-004 T2-8.5-2 ND ug /Kg 3300
158420-005 T2-11-3 ND ug/Kg 3300



c Curtis & Tompkins. Lig.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 50308
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B
Project#: 4-02-742-5T

Field ID: ZZZZZZ222Z Diln Fac: 100.0

MSS Lab ID: 158373-001 Batch#: 72101
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/01/02
Units: ug/Kg Recelved: 05/01/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/10/02

Lab ID: QCc177721

1,1-Dichloroethene <44.00 5,000 4,089 82 57-134

Benzene <30.00 5,000 4,592 92 55-125
Trichloroethene <55,00 5,000 5,128 103 37=-133
Toluene <35.00 5,000 4,960 99 48-131
Chlorobenzene <45.00 5,000 4,869 97 42-128

saate i
Dibromoflucromethane 94 63-133

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 75=-128
Toluene=-d8 108 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 98 77=-126
Type: MSD Lab ID: QCl77722

1,1-Dichloroethene 5,000 ,021 2

Benzene 5,000 4,371 87 §5=-125 S 20
Trichloroethene 5,000 4,889 98 37-1332 5 21
Toluene 5,000 4,685 94 48-131 & 24
Chlorcbenzene 5,000 4,750 95 42-128 2 23

Dibromofluoromethane 92 63-133
1,2=-Dichloroethane-d4 115 75-128
Toluene~-d8 104 80-111
Bromof luorobenzens 99 77=126

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3550
Client: Envirc Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8270C
Broject#: 4-02-742-5T

Field ID: TL-7-1 Batch#: 72112

Lab ID: 158420-001 Sampled: 05/03/02
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/03/02
Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/08/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

E

Benzo (k) flucranthene
Benzo (k) flucranthene

Benzo (a) pyrene

Indenc (1,2, 3-cd) pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene
Benzo{(g,h,i}perylene

Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Flucrene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene

Benzo {a)anthracene
Chrysene

5E8688858588888888888

330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330

o9

Nitrobenzene—dé
2-Fluorcbhiphenyl
Terphenyl-dl4

82 35-120
S0 3g-121
86 32-127

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1




c Curis & Tampkins. Lid.

Ml .

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3550
Client: Enviro S8oil Tech Consultants Analysis;: EPA 8270C
Project#: 4-02-742-8T

Field ID: T1-10-2 Batchi: 72112

Lab ID: 158420-002 Sampled: 05/03/02
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/03/02
Unitsg: ug/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 0s5/08/02

Diln Fac: 1.000

E

Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pyrene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Chrysene

Benzo {b) fluoranthene
Benzo (k) fluoranthene
Benzo (a) pyrene

Indenc(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Dibenz (a,h)anthracene

Benzol(g,h, i)perylene

§5558888888888883 ¢8|

340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340

i

Nitrobenzene-ds
2-Fluorobiphenyl
Terphenyl-di4d

76 35-120
79 38-121
74 32-127

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

Lab #: Prep: EPA 3550

Client: Envireo Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8270C
' Projecti: 4-02-742-8T

Field ID: T2-6.5-1 Batch#: 72112

Lab ID: 158420-003 Sampled: 05/03/02
lMatrix: Soil Received: 05/03/02

Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02

Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/08/02
lDiln Fac: 1.000

Acenaphthene

Fluorene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pyrene
Benzo (a) anthracene
Chrysene

Benze (b) flucranthene
Benze (k) flucranthene
Benzo (a)pyrene
Indeno{l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene
Benzo{g,h,i}perylene

Naphthalene o
Acenaphthylene

§6868858858866888888

330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330

Terphenyl-dl4

66
69
63

35-120
38-121
32-127

Nitrobenzene-ds
2-Fluorobiphenyl

= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 cf 1




C

Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

/.l

Lab #: 158420 Prep EPA 3550
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8270C
Proiectf: 4-02-742-8T

Field ID: T2-8.5-2 Batch#: 72112
Lab ID: 158420-004 Sampled: 05/03/02

IMatrix: Soil Received: 05/03/02
Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/08/02
'Diln Fac: 1.000

|

Naphthalene ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
Acenaphthene ND 330

Fluorens ND 330
Pentachlorophenol ND 330
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Fluoranthene ND 330

Pyrene ND 330

Benzo {a)anthracene ND 330

Chrysene ND 330

Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 330

Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 330

Benzo (a)pyrene ND 330
Indenc{l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 330

Dibenz {a,h)anthracene ND 330
Benzo({g,h,i}perylene ND 330
Nitrobenzene-ds TE“HH 35-120

2-Fluorobiphenyl 76 3g-121

Terphenyl-dl4 70 32-127

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tornpkins. Lid

Lab #: 158420 : EPA 3550
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8270C
Proiectf: 4-02-742-ST

Field ID: T2-11-3 Batcht: 72112

Lab ID: 158420-005 Sampled: 05/03/02
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/03/02
Units: ug/Kg : Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: ag received Analyzed: 05/09/02

Diln Fac: 1.000

Naphthalene ND

Acenaphthylene ND 330
Acenaphthene ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
Pentachlorophenol ND 330
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Fluoranthene ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Benzo (a)anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Benzo (b} fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a)pyrene ND 330
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 330
Dibenz {(a,h)anthracene ND 330
Benzalg, h,i)perylene ND 330

Nitrobenzene-ds 72 35-120
2-Fluorcbiphenyl 78 38-121
Terphenyl-dl4 71 32-127

ND= Nct Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

-

Basis: as received

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3550

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8270C
Lroiect#: 4-02-742-8T

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab 1ID: QC177724 Batch#: 72112

Matrix: Soil Prepared: 05/07/02

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/08/02

Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene

Fluorene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pyrene
Benzo{a)anthracene
Chrysene

Benzo (k) flucranthene
Benzo (k) flucranthene
Benzo {a) pyrene
Indeno (1,2, 3-cd)pyrene
Dibenz (a, h}anthracene
Benzo(g.,h, i)perylene

EEE8558835563588838

340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340

5 75

Nitrobenzene-

35-120
2-Fluorobiphenyl a9 38-121
Terphenyl-d414 83 32-127

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tormnpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3550
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants BAnalysis: EPA 8270C
Projecti: 4-02-742-8T
Field ID: T1-7-1 Batchi#: 72112
MSS Labk ID: 158420-001 Sampled: 05/03/02
Matrix: Scil Received: 05/03/02
Units: ug/kKg Prepared: 0s/07/02
Bagis: as received Analyzed: 05/08/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

lType: MS Lab ID: QC177726

Acenaphnthene 26.25 1,684 1,714 100  42-120

Pentachlorophenol «19.00 3,368 3,898 116 17-120
Pyrene <17.00 1,684 1,696 101 22-140

Nitrobenzene-ds a9 35-120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 108 3g-121
Terphenyl-dl4 g5 32-127
l‘ype; MSD Lab ID: Q177727

“Acenaphthene 1,646 1,495 89 42-120 11 32
Pentachlorophencl 3,292 3,127 85 17-120 20 47
Pyrene 1,646 1,493 91 22-140 10 34

S jl.'jg:ﬁ

Nitrobenzene-dk& BS 35-120
2-Flucorcbiphenyl 95 3g-121
Terphenyl-dl4 85 32-127

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd,

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3550
Client: Envire Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA B270C
Project#: 4-02-742-8T

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lak ID: QU177725 Batch#: 72112
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 05/07/02
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/08/02
Basis: as received

Acenaphthene 1,682 1,423 B5 40-120
Pentachlorophenol 3,365 3,154 94 24-120
Pyrene 1,682 1,443 86 34-120

Nitrobenzene-ds 77 35-120
2-Flucrokiphenyl 87 38-121
Terphenyl-dl4 81 32-127

age 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Projectt: 4-02-742-87

Matrix: Soil Batché: 72121

Units; ug/Kg Sampled: 05/03/02

Basis: as received Received: 05/03/02
BDils Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 05/07/02

ield ID: T1-7-1 Analyzed: cs/08/02
voe: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 2665A
b

Lab #: 158420 Pre EPA 3550
Client: Envire Soil Tech Consultants BAnalysis: EPA B0§2
|

L 1D 158420-001

o CAnalyge
roclor 1016
Arcclor-1221
Arocleor-1232
Arcclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260

..

! - Surrogate’ LImiE

TCMY 55-1590

Decachlorobiphenyl 106 37-160

'Field ID: T1-10-2 Analvzed: 05/08/02

Type : SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
ab ID: 158420-002
- . s = - R
Aroclcr 1016 ND 12
Eroclor-1221 ND 24
Aroclor-1232 ND 12
Eroclcr-1242 ND 12

| Arcclor-1248 ND 12

| Lrocleor-1254 ND 12
Aroclor-1260 ND 12
""" C L SaYYogate’ s RREBO I TiamAtE
TCMX 98 S5-150
ecachlorobiphenvl 104 37-150

Field ID: T2-6.5-1 Analyzed: 05/08/02

ly'pe: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
ab ID: 158420-003

{ S Amalirte Resyk RL
rroclor-1016 ND 12
roclor-1221 ND 24
roclor-1232 ND 12
Lroclor-1242 ND 12
Arocior-1248 ND 12
roclor-1254 ND 12
roclor-1280 ND 12

TCMY 103 55-150
ecachlorckhiphenyl g9 37-150

ND= Not Detrected

[= Reporting Limit
age 1 of




c Curis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Tab %. 158420

Prep EPA 3550
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 8082
Froject#: 4-02-742-8T
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 72121
Units: ug/Kg Sampled: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Received: os5/03/02
Diln Fag: 1.000 Prepared; 05/07/02
lield ID: T2-8.5-2 Analyzed: 6s5/08/02
Ype SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 36654
Lab ID: 158420-004

St e TR A AT A
Lroclor-101e

Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260

- CoSrrogate:
CMX
Decachlorobiphenvl

.ield ID: T2-11-3 Znalyzed: 05/08/02
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
Iab ID: 158420-005

Aroclor-101eé 12

Aroclor-1221 24
roclor-1232 12
Aroclor-1242 12
Lroclor-1248 12
Aroclor-1254 12
roclor-1260 12

T GuRYoGate ] Timite
TCMX 55-150
ecachlorchiphenyl 37-150
Type: ELANK Analyzed: 0s/07/02
rb ID; QC1777586 C‘leanup Method: EPA 3665A
T Analyte. TG T REBULL , TR
Aroclor-1016 ND 12

roclor-1221 ND 24
roclor-1232 ND 12
roclor-1242 ND 12
roclor-1248 ND i2
Aroclor-1254 ND 12
roclor-1260 ND 12

T Surrogate

TCMX 107 55-150
ecachlorobiphenyl 105 37-150

ND= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
age of



c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab %: ib8420 Prep: EPA 3550
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EFA 8082
Projecty: 4-02-742-8T

TyDe : LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lak ID: QC177757 Batch#: 72121
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 05/07/02
Unics: ug/¥g Analvyzed: 05/09/02
Easis: as received

learup Method: EPA 3665A

B mb  m_ _umm

.o Analy
Aroclor-12690 165.0 186 .8 113 58-124
_ U ST raga) : ;]
o T K 105 55-150

Decachlorcbiphenyl 94 37-150

age 1 of 1




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3550
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants BAnalysis: EPA BCB2
lproq‘ecc#: 4-02-742-8T
Field ID: Z22Z2227222 Batchi: 72121
MSS Lab ID: 158331-022 Sampled: 04/28/02
Matrix: Soil Received: 04/29/02
lUnits: ug/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/08/02
lDiln Fac: 1.000
lype: MS Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
ab ID QC177758

ey
2]

O

9]

jomr

Q

[

1
o
[S%)
[ep}
(]

<2.90¢C

166.4

110

26-133

TCMX
ecachlorobiphenyl 82 37-150

MSD
ab ID: QC177759

5

Cleanup Method:

EPA 3665A

Zroclor-1260 167.1

171.1

102

26-133

40

TCMX - 117 55-150
ecachlorcbiphenyl 77 37-150

ve Percent Difference




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

Lab . 158420 Prep: EPA 3050

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Proiect#: 4-02-742-5T

Analyte: Cadmium Batch#: 72109
Matrix: Seil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: mg/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Prepared; 05/07/02
Dilrn Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/093/02

— Field 1D D
T1-7-1 SAMPLE 158420-001 0.B5 0.24
T1-10-2 SAMPLE 158420-002 G.9%6 0.23
T2-6.5-1 SAMPLE 15B8420-003 G.%5 0,21
TZ2-8.5-2 SAMPLE 158420-004 Q.B& 0.21
T2-11-3 SAMPLE 158420-005 1.0 Q.23

BLANK QC177709 ND 0.25

.l S U N N = 0 N A N S S B SN En EE =

D= Not Detected
L= Eeporting Limit
age 1 of 1

- .



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3050

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B

Proiject¥: 4-02-742-8T

Analvte: Cadmium Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Scil Batch#: 72109

Unizs: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02
lBasis: as received Analyzed: 05/08/02
' BS QC177710 10.00 8.900 B9 69-120

| BSD QC1l77711 10.00 8.950 90 69-120

1 20

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1



Cadmium
Lab #: 158420C Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Envirc Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Projectd: 4-02-742-8T
hnalyte: Cadmium Diln Facg: 1.000
Field ID: Z2ZZZZZZLZZZ Batché: 72109
MSS Lab ID: 15842%5-001 Sampled: 05/03/02
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/03/02
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/09/02

MS 0C177712
MSD  QC177713

T 0.9951

9.950
9.524

9.104
7.762

81 43-120
71 43-120

12

26

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3050

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#: 4-02-742-8T
Analyte: Chromium Batch#: 72109
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 6s5/03/02
Unics: mg/Kg Received: 65/03/02
Rasis: as received Prepared: 0s/07/02
Diin Fac: 1.000 bnalyzed: 05/09/02
SAMPLE 158420-001 26 0.
SAMPLE 158420-002 29 0.
SAMPLE 158420-003 28 g.
SAMPLE 158420-004 25 0.
SAMPLE 158420-005 28 0.
BLANK QC177709 ND 0.

R R =1 A v
NI :
R y
[ R S o N | g
T ¥ o W s B B = s
w0 N b
[y 1
@
’_l
o
¥
(o]

D= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1

- =



‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

Lab §&: 158420 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Projecty: 4-02-742-5T

Inalyte: Chromium Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 72109
Unics: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/08/02

QC177710 100.0 89.50 90 72-120
QC177711 100.0 90.00 90 72-120 1 20

:

FD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1




Lab #: 1584290 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#: 4-02-742-58T

Analyte: Chromium Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: Z2LZZEZELE Batch#: 72109

MSS Lab ID: 158425-001 Sampled: 05/03/02
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/03/02
Units: ma / Key Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/09/02

MS  QC177712 17.70 99 .50 102.5 85 62-145
MSD QC177713 95.24 88.10 74 62-145 11 33

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab %

158420 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Ceonsultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
BProjecth: 4-02-742-87T
Analyte: Lead Batchi: 72109
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: mg/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Prepared: 05/07/02
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/09/02

SAMPLE 15842 1 4.7 6.14
T1-10-2 SAMPLE 158420-002 7.4 .14
SAMPLE 158420-003 4.2 0.13
SAMPLE 158420-004 5.3 0.13
TZ2-11-32 SAMPLE 158420-005 5.7 0.14
BLANK QCL77709 0.15

Sl

- .
T

N

ND= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tornpkins, LtC.

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#: 4-02-742-8T

Analyce: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 72109
Units: ma/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/09/02

R A e - EN

Type  Lab Tl ke 1
BS QC177710 100.0 90.00 90 70-120
BSD QC177711 100.0 90.50 91 70-120 1 20

]

J
lw)
H

Relative Percent Difference
T o0f 1

j
(s}
0]




Lab #: 158420 EPA 3050
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#: 4-02-742-ST

Analyte: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: ZZZ2Z22222 Batchi: 72109

MS5 Lab ID: 158425-00L Sampled: 05/03/02
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/03/02
Units: mg/ Ky Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/09/02

MS QCL77712
MSD QC177713

45 .44 99.50 134 .3
95.24 112.9

89
71

46-128
46-128

14

395

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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C

Curlis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab &: 1584

20 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#: 4-02-742-8T
Analyte: Nickel Batch#: 72109
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: mg/Kg Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Prepared: 05/07/02
Ciln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/09/02

SAMPLE 158420-001
SAMPLE 158420-002
SAMPLE 158420-003
SAMPLE 158420-004
SAMPLE 158420-005
BLANK QC177709

37
38
37
36
54

H OO0 00O
oo
o)

Tl-10-2
T2-6.5-1
T2-8.5-2
T2-11-3

ND= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Prciect#: 4-02-742-5T

Analvte: Nickel Diln Fac: 1.000
Marrix: Soil Batchi: 72109
Unics: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/09/02

22.25 8% 72-120
BSD QC177711 25,00 22.65 91 72-120 2 20

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1
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Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010RB
Project#: 4-02-742-5T

Analvte: Nickel Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: ZZZZZZ272Z227 Batch#: 72109

MSS Lab ID: 158425-001 Sampled: 05/03/02
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/03/02
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/07702
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/09/02

MS
MS5SD

QC177712
QC177713

35.05

24 .88

23.81

58.70
50.00

99
63

62-141
62-141

16

37

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Envire Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 601CB
Project#: 4-02-742-8T
Analyte: Zinc Batch: 72109
Matrix: So1l Sampled: 05/03/02
Units: my /K Received: 05/03/02
Basis: as received Prepared: 05/07/02
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/09/02
U UField 1D DT e L gl
T1-7-1 SAMPLE 158420-C01 35 0.95
Ti-1Q-2 SAMPLE 158420-002 47 0.91
T2-6.5-1 SAMPLE 158420-003 44 0.85
T2-8.5-2 SAMPLE 15B420-004 34 0.86
T2-11-3 SAMPLE 158420-005 42 0.90
BLANK QC177709 1.0

L= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1

:
!
!
!
I
I
I
I
!
1




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins. Ltd
5

Lab #: 158420 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Enviro S0il Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project: 4-02-742-8T

Analvyte: Zinc Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 72109
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/09/02

: b S
BS QCL77710 25.00 22.8B0 91 65-120
BSD QC1L77711 25.00 23.00 92 65-120 1 20

PC= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 cf 1



Lab # 158420 Prep: EPA 305D

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#: 4-02-742-5T

Analyte: Zinc Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: ZEZZELZLELZ Batch#: 72109

MSS Lab ID: 158425-001 Sampled: 05/03/02
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/03/02
Units: ma/Kg Prepared: 0s/07/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/05/02

MS QCL77712 36.67 24 .88 61.19 99 55-150
MSD QC177713 23.81 50.00 56 55-150 18 38

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

P71 supdwo] g SINND q)



File No. 4-02-742-ST

APPENDIX "D"

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS




File No. TR198

REMOVAL OF TWO UST
FROM THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 3800 SAN PABLO AVENUE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
MAY 10, 2002

PREPARED FOR:
MS. ELAINE KIRK
MARKS MANAGEMENT CO.
555 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 1205
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

BY:
ALPHA GEO SERVICES
1093 PETRONI WAY
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95120

ALPHA GEO SERVICES



File No. TR198
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Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest
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ALPHA GEO SERVICES

General Engineer Contractor License No. 507520
1093 PETRONI WAY, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95120

Tel: (408) 292-2090 Fax: (408) 292-2116

May 10, 2002

File No. TR198

Ms. Elaine Kirk

Marks Management Co.

555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1205
San Francisco, Califorma 94111

SUBJECT: REMOVAL OF 2 UST FROM THE PROPERTY
Located at 3800 San Pablo Avenue, in
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Kirk:

Per your request and authorization, our firm has provided underground storage
tank removal services for the property located at 3800 San Pablo Avenue, in Emeryville,

California.

After obtaining all the necessary permits from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency-Environmental Health Services (ACHCSA-EHS) and Emeryville Fire
Department, Alpha Geo Services excavated and removed one 550 gallon and one 1000
gallon heating oil underground storage tank on May 2, 2002, The tanks were triple rinse,

cleaned and cut up at the site and properly disposed at a metal recycling facility.



File No. TR198

After removal of the tanks, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC) took soil
samples from the base of the tanks excavation under the supervision of Mr. Robert
Weston with ACHCSA-EHS. The results of the sampling and analysis will be submitted
by ESTC in a separate report.

Enclosed, please find copies of the permit and manifest paper.

AGS recommend that a copy of this report be forwarded to the proper state and

local regulatory agencies.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 292-2090.

Sincerely,

ALPHA GEO SERVICES

; FRANK HAMEDI-FARD

GENERAL MANAGER

ALPHA GEO SERVICES 2
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ALPHA GEO SERVICES



File No. TR198

Emeryville

[3800 San Pablo Av

San Jose/Oakland [CA]

|
J]: Map data Copyright © Etak, Inc., 1984-1995, All rights reserved.

(p) 1988-1995 Microsoft Corporation

Figure 1
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APPENDIX "B"

ALPHA GEO SERVICES



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY. ™~ i
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES \l)
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250

Ja———

REQusicy on 708 77

ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700

e
plore

ACCEPTED
Siocage Yank Closurs Pavwit Application
S-/-o02

\S-.//'?,Z ST /W)

Removal of Tank{s) and Piping
Sampling

m-bﬂ;mms
o e

meeat the reguraments of State and 0cal lawe
mhoqw@n@unuﬂ?hmppﬂnwmahtnnu
of &) penmdt w0 opsrais, b) permenent
is dapendent on compliance with accepied
and o applicable fews and reguiations.
“THERE IS A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR
lugaaghmanmmﬂmwﬂMINt
Contact Specielist:
Rogens wWe&rn/

and Buiking Inapections Departrnent 10 determing

quumnnrﬁmmmudhﬁﬂﬁmwﬂﬁ i
must be submitted 1o this this Department and 10 the Fire
1 such

i

UNDERGRQUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % * Complete plan according to attached instructions * * *

. Name of Businegs MAZ

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Ed Hemmet

2. Site Address 3800 San Pablo Avenue

City Emeryville Zip _94608 Phone 510-773-7100

3. Mailing Address

City Zip Phone

4. Property Owner - Marks Management Co,

Business Name {(if applicable)

Address 555 Montgomery Street #1205

City, State San Francisco, CA Zip 34111

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

San Pablo Avenue Venture

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested CACO0 02 5 513 61
w

11/01/98
Bt clesure plan -1 -
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6: Contractor _ Alpha Geo Services
Address 1093 Petroni Way
city __ San Jose Phone 95120
License Type _C37 & General '"a" & MT ID# _ 507520
7. Consultant (if applicable) Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
Address 131 Tully Road,
City, State San Jose, CA Phone 408-297-1500
8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name __ Frank Hamedi Title General Manager

Company Alpha Geo Services

Phone 408-292-2090 . i
9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan \éj/
Length of piping being removed under this plan Unknown
Total number of underground tanks at this .facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) 2
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).
** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name Asbury Environmental Services EPA I.D. No. CAD028277036
Hauler License No. 0015 License Exp. Date 4/30/03
Address 1300 Scuth Santa Fe Averue
City __ Compton | State _CA zip _ 90221
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name Artesian 0il Recovery EPA ID# CALO00233505
Address 2306 Magnol:l.a Street
City oakland State CA zip 94607
=
- 11/01/9¢
closure plan - 2 -
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c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name __ Alpha Geo Services | EPA I ;D. No.

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
2ddress 1093 Petroni Way

City _ San Jose state & zip _95120

a

Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name __ Valley Recycling EPA I.D. No.

address 16158 South Seventh Street

City San Jose State _CA zip _ 95112

Sample Collector

Name Frank Hamedi-Fard

Company Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

Address 131 Tully Road

City San Jose State CA Zip 95111 Phone 408-297-1500

Laboratory

Name Curtis & Tcmpklns, Ltd.

Address 2323 Fifth Street

City Berkeley State CA zip _510-486-0900

State Certification No. CA ELAP #1459

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes([ ] No[ ] Unknown [X]

If ves, describe.

Describe methods to be used for rendéring tank(s) inert:

Tanks to be inerted with dry ice.

11/01/96

cloaure plan -3 .




Before tanks are pumped out and ine:ted, all associated piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s). All accessgible piping must then be
removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments; must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas
indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted,

15. Tank History and Sampling Information ##%+* (seé instructiong) ***
Tank Material .to be Location and
sampled (tank Depth of
contents, soil, Samples
Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last
used (estimated)
550 ‘Gallon Soil and/or groundwater
(if water is encountered)
550 Gallon Soil and/or groundwater

(if water is encountered)

lOne soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected

|l if

! 11/41/9¢
closure plan - 4

any ground water is present in the excavation.




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
.—f::;%—_

Stockpiled Soil Volume Sampling Plan
{estimated)

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the. excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [ ] no [(XX] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from this
office. This means that the contractor, comnsultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
gsamples: '
The Tri-Regional Board recoﬁmended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.
‘h
.11."01/96
‘U closure plan - 5 -



17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions) .

Contaminant EPA or QOther 'EPA or Other Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit
Method Numbexr
THPg 8015/3550
TPHA 8015/3550
TOG 5520
BTEX 8260B
MTRE 82608
Other Fuel Oxgenate 8260B
e D LisTofF USE 0/t FdfLycES .
Ste #iThes

18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy
Name of Insurer Exempt

19. Submit Plot Plan **+*(See Instructions)*+*

20. Encleose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions. -

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one-B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner) ’

‘“.
11/01/96
closure plan - 6 -



[£:1

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division

and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that ény changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (QOccupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of site work to schedule the required i'nspections.

CONTRACTOR INFQRMATION

Name of Business Alpha Geo Services
Name of Individual Frank Hamedi-Frad
Signature s , " Dpate é/ - 29-02

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR {(Circle one)

Name of Business  Marks Management Co.

Name of Individual Elaine Kirk
Signature < - O?ch -04
ﬁué
11/061/96
clogure plan - 7 -
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - FACILITY

(one page persite)  Page 1 of 1

= ——— = = —
TYPE OF ACTION [ 1.NEW SITE PERMIT O 3. RENEWAL PERMIT [0 5.CHANGE OF INFORMATION [J 7PERMANENTLY CLOSED SI'T];_.
{Check ane item only) [ 4. AMENDED PERMIT specify change localuseonly & 3. TANK REMOVED
[ 6. TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE 400

I. FACILITY / SITE INFORMATION

BUSINESS NAME (Same us FACILITY NAME or DBA - Doing Business As) 3 FACILITY D% 1 ‘
ClA|C 0|0 |2 515 |1 |3 IG 1
NEAREST CROSS STREET 401 FACILITY OWNER E 4 LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT®

Mac Arthur Blvd. K] 1. CORPORATION [} 5. COUNTY AGENCY*
BUS!NESS [J 1. GAS STATION []3. FARM [J 5 COMMERCIAL | [ 2. INDIVIDUAL [J 6 STATE AGENCY"
(J2 DISTRIBUTOR [4 PROCESSORE] 6. OTHER a3 | {OJ 3. PARTNERSHIP (O 7 FEDERAL AGENCY* 402
TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS {s tacility on [ndian Reservation or *If owner of UST is a public agency: name of supervisor of division, secaon ar cffice which
R_EMMNFNG AT SITE trustlands? operales the UST (This is the cantact person for the tank records )
i aos | [ Yes No 405 ws |

. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION .

PROPERTY OWNER NAME w7 | PHONE s '|
Marks Management Co. 415-392-3558 _
["MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS —
555 Montgomery Street #1205

CITY 4100 | STATE sl ZIP CODE 412
san Francisco CA ag111 |
PROPERTY OWNER TYPE (i | CORPORATION (2. INDIVIDUAL ~ (J 4. LOCAL AGENCY /DISTRICT [ 6. STATE AGENCY !
l [] 3. PARTNERSHIP [J 5. COUNTY AGENCY [} 7. FEDERAL AGENCY m |

. TANK OWNER INFORMATION

TANK OWNER NAME 4z | PHONE s
San Pablo Avenue Venture 415-392-3558

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS
555 Montgomery Street #1205
CITY a1 | STATE HE ZIP CODE as |
San Francisco CA 94111
TANK OWNER TYPE &) 1. CORPORATION [ ] 2. INDIVIDUAL [ ]4. LOCALAGENCY /DISTRICT [J 6. STATE AGENCY 20
[1]3. PARTNERSHIP (] 5. COUNTY AGENCY (1 7. FEDERAL AGENCY |
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER |
TY(TK)HO 44- | | | | | | Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise ar |
V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY /
[NDICATE METHOD(s} (] 1. SELF-INSURED [ 4. SURETY BOND [ 7. STATE FUND 7 10. LOCAL GOVT MECHANISM '|
{7 2. GUARANTEE [J 5. LETTER OF CREDIT [] 8. STATE FUND & CFO LETTER (3 99. OTHER: ..., |
[} 3. INSURANCE {J 6. EXEMPTION (19 STATE FUND & CD ‘2 _!

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND MAILING ADDRESS

Check ome box 1o indicate which address should be used for legal notifications and mailing

% Legal notfications and mailings wil} be sent 1o the tank owner unless box 1 or 2 is checked O |. FACILITY 32 PROPERTY OWNER [J3 TANK OWNER LR
l VII. APPLICANT SIGNATURE |

Certification - | certify thal the informabion provided herein is true end accurate to the best of my imowledge. |

SIGN OF APPLICANT DATE A PHOME REEA
I ) - Y -20-02 408-292-2090 |
_,)PKME OF APPEICANT (pri L] TITLE OF APPLICANT L
¢/ Frank Hamedi-Fard Agent

—e e - ————————————— -
l STATE UST FACILITY NUMBER (For local wsc only) a 1998 UPGRADE CERTIFICATE NUMBER (For local uss only) y
I UPCF (1/99 revised) 8 Formerly SWRCB Form A



UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1

TANKS

(rwo pages per ank)

Page of
TYPEDE ACTION  [J i NEW SITEPERMIT  [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [0 6 TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE e '
{Check ane ttem anly) O 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT (Spexify reason — for local wic only)  (Specify reason = for Tocal wse anly) Eﬁ 2 TANK REMOVED 430
BUSTNESS NAME (eme as FACILFTY NAME or DBA - Doing Business As} FACILITY ID: Bl [ T
| MAZ ’ clalc 002'54515136‘1:
[TCOCATION WITHIN SITE (Options —

3800 San Pablo Avenue, San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA
[ TANK DESCRIFTION (A scaled plot plan with the location af the LIS T systern including butldings end landmarks shall be submirted to the local agency. |

TANE DA 17 [ TANK MANUFACTURER 7 | COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK [ YesX§ No iy
1 Unkncmrn If “Yea", complese one page for each compartment
DATE INSTALLED (YEAR/MO) 435 | TANK CAFPACITY IN GALLONS {6 | NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS a7 |
Unknown 550 Gallon 1
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (For local use only} o |

[I. TANK CONTENTS

TANK USE 4% [ PETROLEUM TYPE o
Q1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [] 1a. REGULAR UNLEADED (] 2. LEADED 5. FETFUEL |
(If marked compice Petroleum Type) (J lb. PREMIUM UNLEADED O 3. DIESEL (16 AVIATION FUEL
{J2 NON-FUELPETROLEUM | (] le. MIDGRADEUNLEADED  []4. GASOHOL %) 99. OTHER . Waste il
O3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMOMN MAME (from Hazrdow Materlals Invencory page) H1 | CASH (fom Hazardous Materials Invenary page ) W
§g 4 HAZARDOUS WASTE

(lochudes Used Dnl) Waste 0il

[ 95 UNKNOWN

L. TANI CONSTRUCTION

TYPE OF TANK % I- SINGLE WALL {73 SINGLE WALL WITH "7 5. SINGLE WALL WTTH INTERNAL BLADDER 5YSTEM 223
{Chock ane 1o only) EXTERIOR MEMBRANELINER [ 95. UNKNOWN

[(J2 DOUBLEWALL  [J4 SIGNLEWALLIN VAULT [199 OTHER ...
TANFE. MATERIAL - primary wnk %] 1, BARE STEEL J 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC T35 CONCRELE 150 ONKNOWN — #
{Check ane item only) {) 2. STAINLESSSTEEL (7] 4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS  [] 8 FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANOL (J %9 OTHER. ..

REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP)

TANK MATERIAL - semmdey e 39 1. BARE STEBEL 73, FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC 03 CONCRETE 0 75 UNKNOWH &0
(Cheek ane item anly) [1]2. STAINLESS STEEL [J 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS (J 8. FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANOL (99 OTHER. ..

REINFORCED PLASTIC {FRF) [J 10. COATED STEEL
[ 5. CONCRETE

{ TANK INTERIOR LINING ] |. RUBBER LINED (] 3. EPOXY LINING 7 3. GLASS LTNING F] 95, UNKHOWN @5 DATE INSTALLED i
OR COATING [J 2 ALXYD LINING {J 4 PHENOLICLINING [ 6 UNLINED [J9OTHER . .. . .... |

l {Check ane item caly) (For local use only}

. H . 448 ~E

OTHER CORROSION ] 1 MANUFACTURED CATHODIC "(J 3 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC X 95 UNKNOWN |
PROTECTION [F APPLICABLE PROTECTION O 4 IMPRESSED CURRENT [ 99 OTHER |
{Cheek one item ondy) [ 2 SACRIFICIAL ANQDE (For loeal usc only) |
SPILL AND OVERFILL YEAR INSTALLED T%TYPE (oalme oaly) 011 | OVERFILL PROTEC T1ON EQUIPMENT ¥ EAR N5 T ALLED o
(Check ofl thaapply)  [J 1 SPILL CONTAINMENT Q! ALARM _ .. [ 3 FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE

(J2DROPTUBE ... ... D)2 BALLFLOAT _ . .. [ 4 EXEMPT
[J3STRIKERPLATE = ...
TV. TANK LEAK DETECTION (A description of the monitoring program hall be submitied to the focal agency )

[F SINGLE WALL TANK (Chock all thia appiy) 5 iF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR 1ANK WITH BLADDER T
B 1 VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) O 5 MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) gfvﬁdﬂ?‘;&me WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
O 2 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING {ATG) [ 5 VADOSE ZONE [ 2 CONTINUOUS [NTERSTITIAL MONITORING
[0 } CONTINUQUS ATG 0 7 GROUNDWATER O I MANUAL MONITORING
O 4 STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION O 8 TANK TESTING
(SIR) BIENMLAL TANK TESTING 199 OTHER | . . |

V. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION / PERMANENT CLOSURE IN FLACE

437

ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YRMO/DAYY  *55 | ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING 1% [ TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL?
Unkncwn 0 gallons Yes [J Mo
UPCF (1/99 revised) 10 Formerly SWRCB Form B




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS -

TANK PAGE 2

f

¥I. FIFING CONSTRUCTION {Cheeck ol chat gy

Fage

LNDERGROLND PIPTRG

AHOVEGROUMND PIPING

STEM TYPE  [J 1 PRESSURE 32 SUCTION O3 GRAVITY 43 | O ! PRESSURE  [J2 SUCTION O3 GRAVITY
ComiTRUCTION (| STNGLEWALL (13 LINEDTRENCH  [J99 OTHER 40 | []} STNGLE WALL [0 93 UNKNOWN al
| oL FACTURER [ 2 DOUBLE WALL ] 95 UNKNOWN []2 DOUBLE WALL [J 9 OTHER

F

MANUFACTURER | | | _ . 461 MANUFACTURER ) i)
RARE STEEL [J & FRPCOMPATIBLE w/100% METHANOL | [J | BARESTEEL 3 6 FRP COMPATIBLE w/100% ME THANGL
STAINLESS STEEL (] 7. GALVAMIZED STEEL ([ Unknown | [J2 STAINLESS STEEL ) 7 GALVANIZED STEEL
| O 3 PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS (099 Other | (03 PLASTICCOMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS [0 8 FLEXIBLE (HDPE) [J 9% OTHER
14 FIRERGLASS ] & FLEXIBLE (HDPE) {14 FIBERGLASS [ % CATHGDIC PROTECTION
E § STEEL W/COATING [ % CATHODRIC PROTECTION 64 {7} 5 STEEL W/COATING 0 %5 UNKNOWN 32!
' VIl PIPING LEAK DETECTION [Check ol thar agpiy} (A descriptson of e manilzeing peogrivn shall be submiticd 10 the loca! agency } ____

OHDERG RLOUND PIPING

ABOVEGROLND FIFING

SINGLE WALL PIPING 466

BESSURITED PIPING (Check afl that appty)  UTIKIIOWT

ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3¢ GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP SHUT
QFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION +
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

MONTHLY 02 GPH TEST
ANKNUAL INTEGRITY TEST {0 LGPH)

m|

ONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS

5 DAILY VISLAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING
MMTEGRITY TEST {0 ! GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALUES [N BELOW GROUNDPIPING)

? SELF MONITORING

-

H

iRAYT

[:] g BiEMNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

BESSIUTRIZED PIPMNG (Check all thar apply)

10 CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Check one)

O a AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

Ot AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

(Jc NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF

11 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT
OFF OR RESTRICTION

117 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (8 | GPH)
SLCTIONGRAVITY SYSTEM
II [J 13 CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all tha spply)

CONTTNUCUS SUMP SENSOR WETHOUT AUTQ PUMP SHUT OFF *
AUDIELE AND VISUAL ALARMS

AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTCR (3 0 GPH TEST) WITHQUT FLOW
SHUT OFF OR RESTRICTION

6 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST {0 | GPH)

14

01!s

SINGLE WALL FIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all tha apply}

[ |. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 30 GPH TEST WITH ALTO PUMP
SHUT OFF FOR LEAK. 5YSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

(]2 MONTHLY 02 GPH TEST

(1 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0. 1GPH)

04 DAILY VISUAL CHECK

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Check all tha 2pply)

O 5 DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM

[0 6 TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (¢ | GPH)
SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO YALVES [N BELOW GROUND PIPING)
O 7 SELF MONITORING
GRAVITY FLOW {Check all that apply)
[ & DAILY YISUAL MONITORING
(0 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GFH)
SECOMDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all thar apply)
10, CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND {Check one)

] a AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

O b AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND 5YSTEM
DISCONNECTICN

De NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF

g
{712, ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0 1 GPH)

SUCTIQN/GRAVITY SYSTEM

O 13 CONTINUCUS SUMP SENSOR + AUNIBLE AND VISLAL ALARMSE

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check alt thar apply)

(] 14 CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT ALTO PUMP SHUT OFF *
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

{J 5 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR(3 0 GPH TEST)

AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR

O 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0 | GPH)

Q17 DAILY VISUAL CHECK

VIII. DISPENSER CONTAINMENT

DISPEMSER CONTAMNMENT
LHTE [NSTALLED 468

l|_, 17 DAILY VISUAL CHECK
|

(1. FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE
(] ¢ CONTINUQUS DiSPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

[ 3. CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR W{TH AUTO SHUT OFF FGR
DISPENSER + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

34 DAILY VISUAL CHECK
15 TRENCH LINER / MONITORING

¥ 6 NONE i

IX. OWNER/OPERATOR SIGNATURE

II certiFy tha the infarmauon prowvided heren is rue ind scourale 1o the best of my knowledge
[P A TIURE LA LW ML RLGAP LA, T LR

Elaine Kirk

DATE

4&‘%%?5 LA TON CHE

Foreml Murhdser (For bnsal wis ol ) iT}

Permit Approeed (For bocal ule'r]

Formmil Eagrmannyl Dwe {F o

I1 PCF (1/99 reviged) 12

Formerly SWRCE Form B
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TYPE OF ACTION 0

(Check one wom only)

(] 1 NEW SITE PERMIT

O 3 RENEWAL PERMIT

UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1

TANKS

(two pages per @nk)

— arl 2
4 AMENDED PERMIT [J $ CHANGE OF INFORMATION [J & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
[0 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

[Spexcify reason — for local use only)  {Spe=ify reasos - far local use enly) ] & TANK REMOVED

v

MAZ

BUSINESS NAME (Same ns FACILITY NAME or DBA — Daing Business As)

1

3

2

FACILITY 1D : A
il [o [ [

c

0 5

A

LOCATION WITHTN SITE {Spmomal)

3800 San Pablo Avenue, BEmeryville, CA

1 TANK DESCRIFTION (A scaled piot plan with the location of the LS sysiem including bufidings and landmarks shall be submified 1o the foca! agency |

[1F)

7 [ COMPARTMENTALIZED TANKE [ Ye1 (& Mo

FTANKEID R TANK MANUFACTURER i
2 Unknown 17 =Yes", complese one page for each comparmment
ODATETNGTALLED (YEARMO) o8 | TANK CAFACITY IN GALLONS UF | NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS it
Unknown 550 Gallon 1
ADDTIONAL DESCRIPTION (For tocal use ondy) T
Tl. TANK CONTENTS
TANK USE W | PETROLEUM TYPE s
O | MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [ 1a. REGULAR UNLEADED {J 2 LEADED Js$ JETFUEL
{(If maried complete Pemoleur Type) (1 1b PREMIUM UNLEADED (7] 3. DIESEL [J 6 AVIATION FUEL
[0 2 NCN-FUEL PETROLEUM (J e MIDGRADE UNLEADED  (J 4 GASOHOL e omiER . Waste 0il

O} CHEMICAL PRODUCT

B 4 HAZARDOUS WASTE
(Includet Lised Oil)

[ 55 UNKNOWN

COMMON NAME (from Hazxrdous Materiaht Inveniory page)

Waste 0Oil

4T | CASH (from Hamrdous Materials Invenory page |

1il. TANK CONSTRUCTION

TYPEOF TANK 1 SINOLE WALL

[Chec e memn ondy )
(J 2 DOUBLE WALL

&47

[73. SINGLE WALL WITH L13 SINGLE WALL WITH ENTERNAL BLADDER 57 A TEM
EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LINER (] 5. UNKNOWHN
(7 4. SIGNLE WALLIN VAULT 099 OTHER. _.,

TANE MATERLAL - primary und E 1. BARE STEEL

[Cheed e i ol | [0 2. STAINLESS STE

73, FINERGLASS / FLASTIC [0 CONCRETE [J7% UNEROWH

EL {[J4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS (] & FRP COMFTIBLE W/100% METHANOL (] 99 OTHER
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRF)

TANK MATERIAL - scoondary tank Q 1. BARE STEEL
(i Goe 112m only)

(J 2. STAINLESS STEEL [J 4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS

[0 5. CONCRETE [ 5% UNENOWH
{Js. FRP COMFTIBLE W/100% METHANOL [0 %9 OTHER

[ 5. FIBERGLASS/PLAETIC

(Check alt that spply) (] 1 SPILL CONTAINMENT
{J 2 DROP TUBE

[] 3 STRIKER PLATE

REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) [ 0. COATED STEEL
[J 5 CONCRETE

TAN RIOR | HLUBE 5] 3 [c] LE L 3 WHN s DATE INSTALLED CE

QR COATING O 7 ALEYD LINING O 4PHENOLICLINING []6 UNLIMED OWOTHER | _ |, e ...

{Check anve iLmm only) (P doal was only|

4l

OTHER CORROSION [J | MANUPACTURED CATHODIC [J i FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC [ 95 UNKNOWN "y '

PROTECTION IF APPLICABLE PROTECTION O 4 IMPRESSED CURRENT %9 OTHER

{Check one n=m anly) [0 2 SACRIFICIAL ANODE (Fior locd ube anhy}
[TSPFILL ANT OVERFILL TEAR INGTALLED T TYPE foclusantyy  ©1 | OV ERETLL PROTECTION EQUIFMENT Y EAR JHNGTALLED E

{7 3 FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE
(O 4 EXEMPT

0L ALARM
[J2 BALL FLOAT

TV. TANK LEAK DETECTION (A demcription of the manitoring program shall bo tubmitied to the locil agency |

IF SINCOLE WALL TANK {Oneck all thal appty}

3 ' VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY)

O 2 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG)

O !} CONTINUQUS ATG

[ 4 STATISTICAL INYENTORY RECONCILIATION
{SIR) BIENNIAL TANK TESTING

[

[1]

[0 § MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG)
[} 6 VADOSE ZONE

[J 7 GROUNDWATER

[J & TANK TESTING

(] 99 OTHER

TFOOUBLE WALL TANME OR TANK WITH BLADDER

(Check one jtem only}
O | VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)

[ 2 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
[0 3 MANUAL MONITORTNG

V. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION /| PERMANENT CLOSURE IN FLACE

ESTIMA TED OATE LAST USED (YRMEVDAY)

Unkncsm

ESﬂMAaED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINTNG

TE | TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIALY  ©

K Yes (] No

gallons

UPCF (1/99 revised)

10

Formerly SWRCB Form B
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 2

e
V1L PIPING CONSTRUCTION (Check i that apply]

LINDERGROUND PIFING

ABOVECGROUND PIPING

MANUFACTURER

| SYSTEM TYPE [t PRESSURE 02 sUCTION O 3 GRAVITY 458 {J PRESSURE 02 sucTiaon 13 GRAVITY 159
coNSTRUCTICN (& 1 SINGLE WALL [J 3 LINED TRENCH [0 %9. OTHER 40 [J 1 SINGLE WALL 095 UNKNOWHN b2
MANUFACTURER [J 2 DOUBLE WALL  [J %5 UNKNOWN {J0 2 DOUBLE WALL (0 9% OTHER

[ MANUFACTURER

.ml

LI

BARE STEEL [J 6 FRP COMPATIBLE w/to0% METHANOL [J1 BARE STEEL [ 6 FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL
) ? STAISLESS STELL J 7 GALVANIZED STEEL O Unknown | [J 2. STAINLESS STEEL [0 7 GALVANIZED STEEL
| ()3 PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS 399, Other | [J3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/CONTENTS [0 8 FLEXIBLE(HDPE) [J9% OTHER
[0 4 FIBERGLASS O & FLEXIBLE (HDPE) [J 4 FIBERGLASS O % CATHODIC PROTECTION
(05 STEEL W/COATING [0 9% CATHODIC PROTECTION 454 [0 5 STEEL W/COATING [0 95 UNKNOWN

VIL PIPING LEAK DETECTIOM (Check all that apply) (4 ssériprion of the moniiorisg pragram shall be submired 10 the loca) agency |

— UNDERGROLMD FIPING

ABOVEGROUND PIPING

SINGLE WALL PIPING

i
| e
l PRESSURIZEN PIPING (Check all that apply!:

{J1 ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP SHUT
| OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION +
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
| (32 MONTHLY 02 GPH TEST
[J 3 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0 IGPH)

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS

{35 DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING 5YSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING
MTEGRITY TEST (0 | GFH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALUES IN BELOW GROUNDPIPING):

[0 7 SELF MONITORING
GRAVITY FLOW
O % BIENNIAL [NTEGRITY TEST (2 | GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIFTNG (Chock &) that apply):
10 CONTINUQUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL

[ Oa

ALARMS AMND (Check one)

AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

b AUTO PUMF SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

Q< HNO AUTO PUMP SHLUT OFF

| 0l AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT
OFf CR RESTRICTION

01 aNMNUAL INTEGRITY TEST {D.} GPH)

SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM

(] 1) CONTINUGUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY {Chock ol thas apply)

[) 14 CONTINUQUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF *
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
| ()15 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3 € GPH TEST) WITHOUT FLOW
SHUT OFF OR RESTRICTION

‘ [ 18 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0 1 GPH)
| Ov7 DALY VISUAL CHECK

SINGLE WALL FIPING 18

PRESSURIZED PIPTNG (Chect o/l thu apply}

(]! ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 1.0 GPH TEST WiTH ALTO PUMP
SHUT OFF FOR LEAK, 5YSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION +
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

[ 2. MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST

{03 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0 1GPH)

{4 DAILY VISUAL CHECK

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Check all thal apply)

05 DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF FIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM

06 TRIENWIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0 | GPH)
SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO YALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING)
[J 7 SELF MONITORING
GRAVITY FLOW {Check all thal apply}
38 DAILY YISUAL MONITORING
09 BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check atl that appiy)

10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Check onc)

] a AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

O b AUTD PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, 5YSTEM FAILURE AND 3¥5TEM
DISCONNECTION

Oc NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
O 1. AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR
[ 2. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0 | GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
{13 CONTINUDUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all thar apply)

(1 14 CONTINUGUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
AUDIBELE AND VISUAL ALARMS

Q15 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3 ¢ GPH TEST)
O 16 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (@ | GPH)

O 17 DAILY VISUAL CHECK

V1L DISPENSER CONTAINMENT

| DISFEMSER CONTAMNMENT
| DATE INSTALLED

Unknown

4568

O] | FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE

1 17 CONTINUQUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

O 3. CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR
[ DISPENSER + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

O 4 DRAILY VISUAL CHECK
[ 5 TRENCH LINERY MONITORING

K] &6 NOME

IX. OWNER/QPERATOR SIGNATURE

| cenify thas the information provided herom 13 true and azzurite 10 the best of my kmowledge

DATE

-24-

| F OWNERDP P‘“‘.
; Elaine Ki

TITLE CF OWMERGPELATOR

Manac

e —

-

Fermin Wumder [For Socal use only)

T Fermw A pprorend [For |ncal use only)

Permis Expirgfns

UPCF (1/99 revised) 12

Formerly SWRCB Form B
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TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANE LEAEKS

HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Scolwvents

t
i

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID{3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— optional-—--——--
TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS-AB18(G3
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID{3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTXE&E 8260

WATER ANALYSTS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTYX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-ABI1B(03
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTXEE 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CIL: HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D. GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH and BTX&E 8260

| Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

- IIIT??I!E? R aE Bl s -ll R G G & e

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans {PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO

GCFID(SOSO)_W

TPH G

TPH D GCFID (3510

0 &G 5520 C & F

BTX&E 602, 624 or
- 8260

CL HC 601 or 624

DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, 2n, Ni

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PHA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PHA
CREOSOTE

S

" "Reference: Tri-Regional ‘Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

HAZARDOUS WASTE

HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

" Fye of
l l 1. PACILITY IDENTIFICATION ]
BLSINESS NAME (Sums a1 FACILITY NAME o DBA - Doing Business A 3 | FACILITY IDZ, b\ [ clilg b ] 2@% 5 !5 h b bﬁ [
1
- TANK OWNER NAME e
l 1 Pablo Avenue Venture |
| TANK DWNER ADDRESS o
i 555 Montgomery Street #1205
l TANK OWNER CTTY  §an Francisco ™ STATE (p 1 zPcobE 94111 Rl
! O. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
l ‘ E Mmi’:fmgzu’m” Concentration of Flammable Vapor Concentration of Oxygen
; TANK of s il r:;:l"" tua Top Center Bottorn Top Center Bogom |
A%?;?;E ! 1 743 0 1441 0 L2117 0 Tibe 19.5 M 19.5 747b 19.5 ELER ,
I READNGS 5 2 741 0 i g 0 Taoe 19.5 130 19.5 iETS 19.5 =
: I 731 i 7516 1%2e 75h 7530 T
; i i
I ' I, CERTIFICATION ‘
| On examination of the tank, I certify the Lnrnk ia visually free from product, shudge, acale (thin, flaky residual of tank contents), rinseate and debris. | further certfy 1
{ that the information provided hecein ir true and accurie 1o the best of my knowledge. i
l : SIGMA OF CERTIFIER STATUS OR AFFILIATION OF CERTIFYING PERSON !
j/j//' %/4 Pt Certifier is a representative of the CUPA, authorized agency, or LLA i

I L crry

WOF (Prinl) s
; Frank Hamedi-Fard
' TTTLE OF CERTIPIER e
General Manager
ADDRESS bt
1093 Petroni wWay
n
San Jose, CA 95120
738

l | PHONE
L

408-292-2090

: 138
; DATE

5/02/02

CERTIFICATION TIME

11:00 aM

O Yes O Ne

741

Name of CUPA, authorized agency, or LIA:

regpepp—

If certifier is other than CUFPA /7 LLA check appropriats box below

da
O v
0.
Q
O e

Or
B g

Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH)
Certified Safety Profeasional (CSP)

Certified Marine Chemist (CMC)

Regittered Environmental Health Specialist (REES)
Professional Engineer (PEE

Ctaes II Registered Environmental Asseasor

Contraciors' Siate License Board licensed contractor {wilh hazardous
substance removal certification)

TANK PREVIOUSLY HELD FLAMMABLE OR CCMBUSTIELE MATERIALS

[l y&, (e Lk inderior tmosphere shull be rechocked with » combustible fu Indicator peior lo work balng ecoduelsd on the k)

161

1 Yes & No

; Schniitzer Steel Products - Oakland

{ CERTIFIER'S TANK MANAGEMENT INSTRUCTIONS POR SCRAP DEALER, DISPOSAL FACILITY, ETC:

T4

UPCF (12/69)

A sopy of this r.miﬁum muacwn:pmmcmkmﬂzro:yclh;ldhpoulbcﬂitymdbcpm\ddcdmmcCUPA If here s no CUPA, ropies shall be mbmined w the LI and

recycling / dzpasal faciny

39

Formerly DTSC 1249 (6/98)




File No. TR198

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 3800 SAN PABLO AVENUE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORIA

GENERAL:

This Health and Safety Plan (HSP) contains the minimum requirements for tank
removal activities at the subject site. The field activities for tank removal include:
removal of product, excavation, product lines, triple washing the tank(s), sampling
rinsate, removing rinsate with vactruck, removing the tank(s) and proper disposal. All

personnel and contractors will be required to strictly adhere to these HSP requirements.

The objective of the HSP plan is to describe procedures and actions to protect the
worker, as well as unauthorized person, from inhalation and ingestion of, and direct skin
contact with potentially hazardous materials that may be encountered at the site. The plan
described (1) personnel responsibilities and (2) protective equipment to be used as
deemed necessary when working on the site. At a minimum, all personnel working at the
site must read and understand the requirements of this HSP. A copy of this HSP will be

on-site, easily accessible to all staff and government field representatives.

ALPHA GEO SERVICES 1



File No. TR198

PERSONNEL RESPONSIBILITIES:

The key personnel directly involved in the investigation will be responsible for
monitoring the implementation of safe work practices and the provisions of this plan are
(1) Alpha Geo Services (AGS) supervisor and (2) Enviro Soil Tech Consultants project
manager. These personnel are responsible for knowing the provisions of the plan,
communicating plan requirements to workers under their supervision and regulatory

agencies inspectors and for enforcing the plan.

The personnel-protective equipment will be selected to prevent field personnel
from exposure to fuel hydrocarbons that may be present at the site. To prevent direct skin
contact, the following protective clothing will be worn as appropriate while working at

the site:

1. Tyvek coveralls.

2. Butyl rubber or disposable viny! gloves.
3. Hard hat with optional face shield.

4, Steel toe boots.

5. Goggles or safety glasses.

The type of gloves used with the determined by the type of work being performed.
Excavation and tank removal personnel will be required to wear butyl rubber gloves
because they may have long duration contact with the subsurface materials. The triple
washing (decontaminated) and vactruck crews shall wear butyl rubber gloves as they may
have long duration contact with the rinsate. Enviro Soil Tech Consultants’ sampling staff
will wear disposable gloves when handling any sample. These gloves will be changed

between each sample.

ALPHA GEO SERVICES 2



File No. TR198

Tank removal personnel will be required to wear hard hats, and when appropriate,

wear a protective face shield.

Personnel protective equipment shall be put on before entering the immediate
work area. The sleeves of the overalls shall be outside of the cuffs of the gloves to
facilitate removal of clothing with least potential contamination of personnel. If at any
time protective clothing (coveralls, boots or gloves) become torn, wet or excessively

soiled, 1t will be replaced immediately.

Total organic vapors will be monitored at the site with a portable PID and portable
LEL meter. Should the total organic vapor content approach that of the threshold limit
valve (TLV) for any of the substances listed in Table 1, appropriate safety measures will
be implemented under the supervision of the site project engineer. These precautions
include, but are not limited to, the following: (1) Donning of respirators (with
appropriate cartridges) by site personnel, (2) forced ventilation of the site, (3) shutdown
of work until such time as appropriate safety measures sufficient to insure the health and

safety of site personnel can be implemented.

TABLE 1
THRESHOLD LIMIT VALUES
FOR
COMMON GASOLINE CONSTITUENTS

Benzene 10 ppm
Toluene 100 ppm
Ethylbenzene 100 ppm
Total Xylenes 100 ppm

ALPHA GEO SERVICES 3



File No. TR198

No eating, drinking or smoking will be allowed in the vicinity of the tank removal
operations, AGS will designate a separate area on-site for eating and drinking. Smoking
will not be allowed at the vicinity of the site except in designated areas. No contact

lenses will be wormn by field personnel.

WORK ZONES AND SECURITY MEASURES:

The project engineer will call Underground Service Alert (USA), and the utilities
will be marked before any excavation is conducted on-site, and excavation will be at a
safe distance from the utilities. The client will also be advised to have a representative
on-site to advise us in selecting focations of piping trenches with respect to utilities,
underground or above ground structures. AGS assumes no responsibility for utilities not
so located. The excavation will be had dug or by using small power tools. Each of the
areas where the tank or piping will be excavated will be designated as exclusion zones.
Only essential personnel will be allowed into an exclusion zone. When it is practical and
local topography allows, approximately 25 to 75 feet of space surrounding those

exclusion zones will be designated as contamination reduction zones.

Cones, wooden barricades or a suitable alternative will be used to deny public
access to these contamination reduction zones excavation area. The general public will
not be allowed close to the work area under any conditions. If for any reason the safety of
any member of the tank removal team or the public (e.g. motorists or pedestrians) may be
endangered, work will cease until the situation is remedied. Cones and working signs

will be used when necessary to redirect motonists or pedestrians.

ALPHA GEO SERVICES 4
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LOCATION & PHONE NUMBERS OF EMERGENCY FACILITIES:

The fire department and hospital addresses and phone numbers are listed below:

City of Emeryville Fire Department 911

Kaiser Foundation Hospital (510) 596-1000
280 W, MaCarthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS:

Poison Control Centerieieieereescsatarstsaresasrasssnes veeeo(800) 523-2222

CHEMTREC tetituieaisateersasarasscsncsasanses Ceeressranas (500) 424-9300

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants...... Ceeeresriesieiitanainrarnens (408) 297-1500
NOTE:

Only call CHEMTREC which stands for Chemical Transportation Emergency
Center, a public service of the Chemical Manufacture’s Association. CHEMTREC can
usually provide hazard information, warnings and guidance when given the identification
number or the name of the product and the nature of the problem. CHEMTREC can also

contact the appropriate experts.

ALPHA GEO SERVICES >
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1241894

2

-B00-424-8802: WITHIN CALFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

B e T PP T

e W AL DU

Sacramento, Califor

UNIFORM HAZARDOQUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID Ma.

CAICorRSE 1) B16l 12 12 1Y

Infermation in tha shaded ore:
is ol required by Faderal law

Manifast Document Me, 2. Page |

s S/t

3. Genergloris N d Mailing Address
. ;o;g épj.;c",d VERRE Ve Tw e
& EE S o @M?/

"4 Generator's Phone | é’/_ﬁ') F,Z - 285K

[

=7 Ao C& P/

A. State Manifest Document Number -

| 212418
K :I IWT ;|||E 114 i ]

Sop s oA S

3. Transparter 1 Company Name

Artestan 31l Recovery, Inc.

&. US EPA ID Number

C. Stale Transporier’s I Resgrdy 19 33905
D Tronspertar's Fhone (5101 §39-4234

FRAERPPREREEPPE

7. Transparter 2 Company Name

3. US EPA ID Number E. Stata Transparter's 10 [Resarved.]

LIt iy

F. Yronsgorter's Phone

K PETTEI WY Norgg gus S dyderes
2306 Magnolig St.

10. US EPA ID Number G. Statg Facility's 10 . e
FRELPOL 2P B8,

Dakland, CR 34607 [c IA lL [o IG lo Iz [3 '3 19 ]rs. ‘5 W Facliys Phote  (510)839-4234
11, US DOT Description lincluding Propar Shipping Name, Hezard Class, and ID Mumber} :j; Conhin;:ﬂ g‘;u:‘;":l I‘Nﬁ/ﬁ::' I. Waste Number
eMan RCRA Hazardoils wWaste, Ligquid (O11 & Watar) Siote .
goim T : G EPA/OMh -
£ V2 A% W7
N b. Stale
lg 'EPA/Other
A [ l [ 1]
T <. Siote
g EPA/Ciher
| | i1 |
d. State
EPA/Other
i RN
1. Additional Descripiions. o Handling Codas foe Wasles Listed Abore
Used" 0il, Mixed: i Lo
c d.

t5. Special Handling Instructions and Additienal Information
Emergency Phone# 510-836-4234¢
BEFG# 171

Wear Protective dear

i | om a large quanti
practicable and that | have selected the
and the snvircnmant; OR, if | om @ sme
availoble 1o me and that | can offerd.

ﬁrcch'cublu me

quantity generotor, | have mode o

16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: { haraby declare that the conbents of this congsignment are bully and accurately described obove by proper shipring name and are classified, packed,
marked, and labsled, and are in olt respects in proper condition for fransport

highway occording to applicable intrngtional and national government regulations.

generator, | certify that | have o pm?rnm in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have delermined 1o bs economical:
thed o

{reatment, siorage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the prasent and Future threat to human heall
goad faith effort to minimize my wasle generation and select the best woste monagement method that

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1

Printed/Typed Name | . Signatura 7o) oA ,.‘l - Month. Doy = M
‘ SLA NE PO Cina 10, el A R
L 4o 3

{ 17 Transpoyter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ) ///‘

i Prin;?éd Nama Ve Manth Doy ¥
L] 7, . -~ o

; ./f«—a/f QA—@QS AVArAglE
v | 18, Tronsporter 2Acknowledgement oRegsipt of Materials . v

% Frinted/Typed véme J,/ Signoturs™ 7 ) Hanth Day Y1
E

i 1]

¢ 19. Discreponcy indication Spaca

A

C

|

L

| 20. Focility Cwner or Oparator Cedlification of raceipt of hazardoys matecials covered by this manifest @xcept as noted in ltem 9.

T | Printed/Typed Nome Signaturs Monlh Day Ye
Y

DTSC 80224 {1/97]
EPA 870022

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

GEMERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TC OTSC WITHIMN 30 DAYS.
P.O. Box 400, Saocromento, CA  $5812-0400

Blue:
To:




State of Californio—Envirenmental Profection Agency
form Approved OMB No. 20500039 (Expires 9-30-99)
Please prinl or type.  Form designed for use on elite [12-pitch} typewritar.

See fnstructions on back of

page 6.

Departmant of Toxic Substances Control
Sacramento, California

4 UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

WASTE MANIFEST

i. Generolor's US EPA ID Ne.

=33
ClalcoloRISISI Al L 1 ]

Manifest Document No.

2

Infarmation in the shoded areas

2. Page |
= is nol required by Federal law.

= 1
of

3. Generolor s Name and Mmhng Address A. State Manifest Dacument Number
..4/11‘{”»-1'.) ,£I [/F’n-fw.re, 20553393
J."' S Y ot A o p e b T < o J
= 255 on T‘,"‘)”' it IO%  aafrasfao C:' . 99"'{/ B." State Gendrator's 1D
fra
N + Generarers Prone by & ) 3900 - RS S I I O O O
ﬁ 5. Transporter 1 Campany Nome 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's 10 [Reserved.|
RY 1 SE - ‘ (31
e AEBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES c?ﬂ?l??c?e?elﬁ'yl'?;?eﬁ Tramporiers Fhors 3
= :
o 7. Tronsporter 2 Company Name B. US EPA ID Number E. Siote Tronsporter’s 10 [Resdrved. |

IR NNE

Transporter’s Phone

9¢,ReTanaiadagilim fome pediity e,
2386 MAGNILIR STREET,DAKLAND, CR 34607

IHC,

10. US EPA ID Number

G.

Stote Facility’s ID

MY E H.

lrlalel@loloialR12]9 e 1S

L1 L Lstolabolebsth L L

Facility's Phone

|9
L) &
E l =
u ¢ ! 11, US DOT Description lincluding Proper Shipping Nams, Hozard El‘unv :nd 12 Mumber} Li Conmir}:rpse ]QSL'UTI_‘:';I I\:,"/t\j:'r I Waste Number
' Wmﬁmﬁ_ﬁlt, TTh Slcla.:l
[WRTER,DIL] wa {
Sl “No Placards Required" |@@H TT @& G [Saone NORE
1 E | | R
g N o State
<t : EPA/Other
3R EE NN
E T c Stale
; (3 EPA/Othar
” | | | | {1 ]
1 d. State
E EPA/Other
” N NEEEEN |
J. i seriplions fop Matarials Listad Above - K. Handling Codes far Wosles Listed Above
£ A N
WATER 9597 3 5

PASATH

15 Speciol Handling Instructions and Addilienal laformation
BLOVES & BOBBLES

RACAER 1T

ENERBENCY CONTACT:MEL HARPER(I19)4E6-3810

16 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

¥l om o largs quanti
practicable and that lz
ond the epvironment; R, iF 1 am a smoll
ovailable to me end that | cop oford.

| hereby declare that the contents of this consi
marked, and lobeled, and ore in all respects in proper condition for Irunspnrti

y highway according to appli

generator, | cerlify that | have o program in place te reduce the velume and foxicity of waste generured ta the degree | have delermined to be economicall
ave selected the rmchcubla mathod of trsalment, storage, or disposal eurrently available to me which minimizes the present and fulure threol ta human healt
quantity generator, | have made a good faith efort ta minimize my woste generation and select the besi waste monagemen) method that s

nment are fully and occurately described above by proper shipping nume and are classified, packed,
rcable intarnotional and nalional gevernment regulations.

¢ Printed/Typed Name Signature /./" P Monih Day Yeor
. : . L b A - LE o
{._F; P N R S o kS // /;"/" {-'[‘nl’—-i,‘ ji
; 7. Transporter | Acknowledgemant of Receipl of Materials L
N Printed/Typed N Signohy M’_’, Maonth Day Yeor
N —
‘ | 2 Clozle
3 b (2 v, d s il Y 2 Ol 212
0 18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materioly P4 K e
¥ Frinted/Typed Nome Signﬂture Month Day Year
£
; I
19. Disceepancy Indicolion Spoce
F
A
C
|
L
| | 20. Facility Owner or Operatar Certification of receipt of hazardous materiols covered by this manifest exeept as noted in lem 19
T | Printed/Typed Mame Signature Manlth Day Yeor
Y

-n o “ASEEMERMY oA . R

DTSC 80224 (1/99)
PA B700—22

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

GEMERATOR RETAINS

Yellow.




A S b e,

R
lWeighed at:SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS - OAKLAND CHECK# 125598
l 995 . ENVIRO SOIL TECH WEIGHED QUT: 14:12 05/02/02
. OATE J COMMODITY NET WEIGHT PRICE AMOUNT |
|
'02 MAY oz’ 103-00 Unp. HMS 340.0 LB $35.00/NT 55 .95

lTotal Wt-‘ Gross: 8260.0 lbs Tare: 7920.0 lbs Net: 340.0 lbs

| ’ :

]

i |

,1 !

| |
l

LICH#
Vehicle-6R20054

Driver -E{435325
Trailer-

CHECK TOTAL: $5.85

858153



CITY OF EMERYVILLE FIRE DEPARTHENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
&30 HOLLTS-STREET 4973 fowell §4
EMERYVILLE,CA.. 94608 (FPA - 36005 P~ 2)

GG,

Application Received

Dsle. (p /' /OZ'E.wned: C)w

Permit Issued’

(510) 596-3750
APPLICATION AND PERMIT

THIS APPLICATION IS YOUR FERMIT WHEN FROPERLY FILLED DUT,

SIONED , VALIDATED AND FEES PAID, Date: / /Ob Sioned: gﬂz. /
ADDRESS !« lawmrpr 7 ? N f;/ﬁ‘/ i"-"? Flo¢ 7 Tag, EFD F"'m{" TUPQLSJ #
BISIHESS HAME - - = (zee reverse) /O, 3 “[) 3 e
i L W ‘ Expiration Date
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